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2017 CA 007831 M WAUGH, BRIAN KEITH Vs. GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITAL RR 001 

Case Type; 
Malpractice 

I. Case Status: 
1 

Closed 
I 
'• File Date: 

11/22/2017 

I' Action: 
( Complaint for Malpractice Medical Filed 

i· Status Date: 
( 11/22/2017 

( Next Event: 

--- - ----------- -----

---------------·- ·--- --- --- --- - -· ----------- ·--------------------------------

All Information Party Event Docket · Receipt ; Disposition } 

Party Information 
WAUGH, BRIAN KEITH 

l - Plaintiff 

• Disposition 
o IFP 
o Disp Date 
0 

I GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL 
- Defendant 

• Disposition 
0 

o Disp Date 
0 

------------------------Alias 

Party Attorney 
, Allorney 

PROSE 

Atlos 

Porty Attorney 
, Altorney 

DEESE, CRYSTAL S 
Attorney 
HOWARD NICOLAS, D!ONA F 

) 

l 
.J 

l 

,: 

Events 
------- -------------------------- ------------1·1 
Date/Time 

02/23/2018 
10:00AM 

03/13/2018 
01:00 PM 

10/26/2018 
10:30 AM 

Location IY.P...!! 

Courtroom 516 Initial Scheduling Con Ference- Scheduling Conference 
60 Hearing Held 

MEDIATION CENTER 410 E Strl'et, i'J .W., Mediation (EARLY MEO MAL) Mediation Cancelled by 
First Floor Chambers 

Courtroom 201 Discovery Closed-Status 
Conference 

Status Hearing Vacated 

Docket Information 

Docket Text 

11/22/2017 Complaint for Malpractice Medical FilecJ . 
A\tornry Pf~O SE U199899) 
BRIAN KEITH WAUGH (Pla:nt:ff); 

Event 
Judg~ 

Image 
Avail. 
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Dale Docket Text lmilge 

11/22/2017 Event Scheduled 
Event: Initial Scheduling Conference-GO 
Date: 02/23/2018 Time: 10:00 ani 
Judge: RIGSBY, ROBERT R Location: Courtroom 5"16 

11/22/2017 Motion lo Proceed In Forma Pauperis Filed. 
Attorney: PRO SE (999999) 
BRIAN KEITH WAUGH (Plaintiff); 

· 11/22/2017 Order Granting Motion to Proceed In Form a Pauperis Entered on the Docket 11/22/17 signed by Jll<cary. tds 

11/22/2017 Issue Date: 11/22/2017 
Service: Summons Issued 
Method: Service Issued 
Cost Per: $ 

GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL 
Tracking No: 5000196581 

11/28/2017 Complaint Summons and 1.0. with Acknowledgment Form mailed to Defl(s) by the Clerk Pursuant to SCR 54-11 
lhis dale: 
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL (Defendant); 

12/18/2017 Notice of Acknowledgment of Service Filed. Submitted 12/1 B/2017 16:42. ts. 
Attorney: DEESE, Ms CRYSTALS (454759) 
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL (Defendant): 

12/18/2017 Proof of Service 
Method : Service Issued 
Issued : 11/22/2017 
Service : Summons Issued 
Served : 12/18/2017 
Return : 12/18/2017 
On : GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL 
Signed By : Crystal Deese 

Reason : Proof of Service 
Comment : 

Tr8l;king #: 5000196581 

12/19/2017 Final Notice of Acknowledgrnent of Recelp\ of Summons, Complaint Initial Order and Addendum mailed to 
Geor.gelo,wn U11lverslty Hospital on December 19, 2017 pursant to SCR 4(c)(4). vj 
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL (Defend.rnt); 

12/27/2017 Medslar Georgetown University Hospital's Mo!ion lo Disrrnss Filed. Submitted 12/27/2017 17:35. ajm 
Attorney: DEESE, Ms CRYSTALS t4!.l4759) 
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL (Defendant); Receipt: 386367 Date: 01/02/2018 

01/17/2018 Amended Complain! Filed 
Attorney: PRO SE (999999) 
BRIAN KEITH WAUGH (Plaintiff); 

01/17/2018 Consent Motion to extend time to file Opposition to Medstar GHorgetown University Hospital's Motion to Dismiss 
with Prejudice Filed 
Attorney: PRO SE (999999) 
BRIAN KEITH WAUGH (Plaintiff); 

02/06/2018 Order Granting Consent Motion to Extend Time lo Oppose Motion Entered on the Docket on 2/6/18. Signed by 
Judge Rigsby on 2/6/18. E-filed and e'.served on 2/6/1B. Copit1s mailed on 2/7/18. RC. 

02/06/2018 Defan(Jant Medstar Georgetown University Hospit::il's Molion to Extend Time for Filing Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff's 
Amended Complaint Wilh Prejudice Flied. sub111ittecJ 02/06/20'18 18.38. tds 
Allornoy· HOWARD NICOLAS, DIOf"A F (1ll30 15) 
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSlTY HOSPITAL (Defendant): Receipt: 309862 Date: 02/12/20·18 

02/06120 '15 Medstar Georgetown University Hospital's Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs Amended Complaint With Prejudice Filed. 
submitied 02/06/2018 18:47. tds 
Attorney: HOWARD NICOLAS, DIONA F (1010575) 
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL (Oofcndanl); Receipt: 389867 Dnte: 02/12/2018 

02/06/2018 Order Grantint_r Consent Motion to Extend ·rime to r·ile Opposition lo Medslar Georgetown University Hospital's 
Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice signed by J/Rigsby on 2/6/ 'lfl submitted 02/06/2018 19:48. 1<Js 

02!07/2018 Motion to Amend by Leave of Court Filed: 
Attorney: PRO SE (999999) 
BRIAN KEITH WAUGH (Pl;.ilntiff); 

Avail. 
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Dale Docket Text Image 

Avail, 

02i20/2018 Me111orandum In Opposition to Medstar Georgetown Unive,sity Hospital's Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff's f1,r1ended lrnagg 
Complaint With Prejudice Filed 
Altcrm~y: PRO SE (999999) 
BRIAN KEITH WAUGH {Plaintiff); 

02i21/2018 Medstar Georgetown University Hospital's Reply lo Opposition 10 Motion to Dismiss Amended Complaint FiiE,d . lmagQ 
Subrnitted 02/21/2018 16:30. kd 
Atlomey: DEESE, Ms CRYSTALS (454759) 
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL (Defendant); 

0212, /2018 Multi-Door Medical Malpractice Early Mediation Fann Filed. Submitted 02/2112018 15:07 jhcs. 

D2/23/20rn Event Scheduled 
Event: Discovery Closed-Status Conference 
Dale: 10/2612018 Time; 10:30 arn 
Judge: RIGSBY, ROBERT R Location: Courtroom 201 

02i23/2018 Trnck MS - Medical Malpractice Scheduling Order Entered on the Dockr¾l 
LJCM Track Track MS was added on 02/23/20 18 with tile following rnlleslone(s): 
Exchonge Lisls or F<1ot Wllnosso:; TMS due 06/25/2018 
Proponom's l'~ule 26(a)(2)(B) f~eporl TMS due 07/091201B 
Opponent's Rule 26(a)(2)(8) Report TMS duo 08/131201 t1 
Discovery Request TMS due 09/21/2018 
Close of Discovery fMS clue 10/2617.018 
Filing Motions TMS due 11/2012018 
Disposilive Motions Decided TMS due 01/22/2019 

02/23/2018 Event Scheduled: 
Event: Mediation (EARLY MED MAL) 
Date: 03/1312018 Time: 1:00 prn 
Judge: CIVIL 2 MEDIA'rOR Location: MEDIATION CENTER, 410 E Street, N.W., First Floor 

02/23/2018 Event Resulted: 
The following event: Initial Scheduling Conference-60 scheduled for 02123/2018 at 10:00 arn has been result<• d as 
follows: 

Result: Scheduling Conference Hearing Held. CourtSmart. Pltf. Waugh and Deft. Atty. Nicolas present. Caso 
placed on Track MS. Order signed and flied. Coples given. Early media\lon set for 3113/18@ 1 :00 p.m. Discovery 
closod/Stalus hearing se t for 10/26118@ 10:30 e.m. 

Judge: RIGSBY, ROBERT R Location: Courtroon1 201 
BRIAN KEITH WAUGH (Plaintiff);: DIONA F HOWARD NICOLAS (Attorney) on behalf of GEORGETOWN 
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL (Defendant) 

02/23/2018 Order Granting Motion lo Dismiss Entered on the Docket mI 2/23/2018; Signed by Judge Rigsby on 2/23/2018; E­
filnd and E-served on 2/2312018; Mailed to Brian Keith Waugh on 2/23/2018. zc 

ORDERED that Defrmdantls Motion lo Dismiss is DENIED AS MOOT; it is further 
ORDERED that Defendantls Motion lo Extend Time for Filling Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff ls Amended Complain! 
with Prejudice is Gl~ANTED; it is further 
Or<UERED that D'ofendantls Motion to Dismiss Plainliffi.s Amended Complain! wi\11 Prejudice is GRANTED; it is 
furt11eI 
ORDERED lha l Plafnll ffi,S Molion to Amend by Leave of Court Opposition to Medstar Georgetown University 
Hm;pitalls Motion lo D,l:;111i~s with Prejudice Is DENIED; ii is further 
ORDERED tllal 1he cas is DISMISSED WITH PREJl,JDICE. 

02/23/2018 Mediation Cancelled By Chambers 
The following event: Mediation (EARLY MED MAL) scheduled for 03/13/2018 at 1 :00 pm has been resulled as 
follows: 

Resl1lt: Mediation Cancelled By Chal11bers 
Judge: CIVIL 2 MEDIATOR Location: MEDIATIGr~ CENTER, 410 E Street, N.W., First Floor 

02/2'.3/2018 Event Resulted: 
The following event: Discovery Closed-Status Conference scheduled for 10/26/2018 al 10:30 arn has been 
resulted DS follows: 

Result: Status Hearing Vacated 
Judge: RIGSBY, ROBERT R Location: Courtroom 201 

02/23/2018 Dismissed by Court 

u;u2:ii:-:o rn Ornnihus OnWr I ). D 11yi11g m, Moot Del ndanl's Motion to Dismiss; 2J Grw1ltn!J Defendilnt's Mallon to E,dend 
Tirne for Flllng {l.,1otlon lo Oisn1iss PlainllWli /.\ 11,eni..lec.J Co111pla1r11 Wnh Pre1udice: :3). Gnin.li11g D1;fe11dant's Molion 
to 01s1111ss Plamlilf's /\mended Compla111t WHl1 Prejud lc1i; and 4) De11yir1y Plait1tifi's Molion to Alrl•l nd by l eave of 
Cowt Opposition lo Met1star University Hospital's Motion :o Dismiss W1t11 PrP.JutUce Si!JMd oy Judge ntgsby on 
02/23/2018. Submittc1J o:i!/23/2018 17:49 jhcs. 



Date Docket Text 

03/23/2018 Notice of Appeal Filed 
Attorney: PRO SE (999999j 
BRIAN KEITH WAUGH (Plaintiff); 

- -- 004 

Notice of appenl riled by plaintiff from order entered on February 23, 2018 emailed to tile District of Columbia 
Court of Appeals; served to interested partles cdy 

03/14/2019 Court of Appeals .Judgment Entered on Docket DB 

05/06/2019 Court of Appeals Order Entered on Docket D.B. 

Image 
Avail. 

05/14/2019 Mandate Issued. Ordered and Adjudged that the trial court's order dismissing appellant's amended complaint is 
affirmed. D.B. 

; Receipts 

Re.ceip\ Nu111ber 

386357 

389862 

389867 

Total 

---

' Case Disposition 

J2liP-OSltlo11 

Dismissed-by Court 

01/02/2018 

02/12/2018 

02/12/2010 

Total 

Rece lvfld From 

DEESE, Ms CRYSTAL S 

D HOWARD 

D HOWARD: 
Total 

~ 

02/23/2018 

Total 

Casa Judg!!, 

Payment Amount 

$20.00 

szo.oo 
$20.00 

$60.00 

----
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61Jl"DU:On. COURT CW nn; OlbTIUCT 0¥ OOUJU lll 

Brinn Kcith Wauf!)i, l'iilmtiff 
381 l V Stn,et, SE#202 
W ashinglon, DC 20020 

('~Ml UnM:!Sityl~~-
3800 Rcsavoir Rood, NW 
W11shingwn, OC 20007 

A Ji::irioolaioa 
L Jurlsdidion fD£ das Court is DC Code. §l l-921 

B S4:ntaoau of Claismi .1or 
L This compbint is Jilaf wzdcr.DC Cc.di:J §l&-200) lli!u §16-2804 • 
.2. l went. 1o c:.magaxs..y fir chest pmos QDl1 was dJCl"e bctv."ttll SqemhrT 7~ 2014. 1 wa; 

diagnosi:d with high ~I could oolyGIJ 1D Gc«gctr,wn Univl:xsity1~ mddid DOt 
want lb bcauseof a.draft public:t.ian [ wrote n.boott!IC )UI" hcfixc Oil Roma Cl!l.holicismand 
Amcriczn Libtdy published onlinc. 'Which inclu:dcd '1 sec:tiorl dmut di:I: Jc&ait Onfa aud 

~ 
3. Th,:: 61st llllflZ. .. .lmic Doc: who said• wns n DUISC, neir:dcd to art a IV b-dmwing blood 

and IV solaboa.. Fast, she~ 1hc ncaiJe bd.wan my right fon:mm l:dow my~ !lbe 
msmalthc nriedlc tb:n sh,: pulled it CQ!iOIDC undfiun diffi:n::ol~sbe ~tbeucedlc 
in mxl oat; unable 1o find a~ My ann wus bJecding sigqificmafyUOIJI the ncc,dlc. She had 
ha- poiD1cr f"&nFcxposcd in the glove, and she had to cJcao ofJ'Jrr fiDF., DUd dllring1his, she 
had tD wipe Pl}' .am. The second rim;. she inserted the na:dlc in thr: ~ of my upper right 
.baod, oc:a,- the wrist fishing wilhout JDDCh mowmcm and was umbk: to 6ud a vein. r sat 
.tly so high op in the bade of my bmlll m:Dl"m}' wmt. Slic said rornrtl1i1tg like she km:w-Mlllt 
sbcwasdoing.. 

4,. A sccood lDIISC, "Jane Doi;," INd a BCCdJe in my left bam1 -wilhoot a JDohkm; hut d,e first our-se 
said 1 need a needle in my w:in l'or a CT Scan, sod I would not Id hr:r try again; she said I 
lhooght oot. and said A name 1 cannot rcmcmba could do jt,. wfucb was the sccood DmSC who 
did it bdk:r. Sbe pot it fully in my fon:amJ -=m-tbc midi& below my bicep, md ~ 00\\'JI 
oo the att:dlc, I asktd why? She said it MB ro smp the bkxding. md I said my poi.nling fmsa­
aod thwnb tcb: fimny, ~ in fiding, wi: said ii .-as• llc:w>le occdlc, it would not runt me. 
Whr::n I arljustl:d my mm a little, it~ more UUlJJW i,g.ain. l saw a video aboot bow to insat 
nc:cdk:s fun a l.llliva:si!y BDd it was inqnpa-~. 

5. 1 Vt'CPt ID 1hc CT Sam =d ~ R::diolo,gy T rdrcrn:rm, 1 ~ be said 'Ga<. in the Navy m som.a 
fune. He 1Dld me die poccdmt: zmd w!m itwonld fm Jiu; when be saw lbc oaidlc in my ri&bt 
arm. he was slaltkd mxi said something 6kc, "Wh:ll is du:s?" l smd, "'They did it for the CT 
Scan."He said somdhing Im; they didn't ocal ao do it.And he SW he rowel not llSC 1he occdJe 
in my right mm. He ~ 1o asc 'lbc IV in my kft h:and IIDl1 said it would oot ~ bocause 
of I.he fluid in it. He took oat the needle in my tight arm and put ooe in ~ f:wk of my right 
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l:i=d wilhottt a prob!mL loo rn:;i'.d fmid injc.:o:d Cl:l.l.'l:m.l tho b='t of wy hmd to sting 1n1.ctrn1ly. 
J sa=mai oat ~ A.1.ti!ili'o.W l lmd l!.u,1 I nmaDy kn~ a b:igll thre.'lbold of n:s~rg tD p.iin 
as it wed down ~ sud 1 m::iy l::..--w: owr rmdlcd.. Jt ~ :me off gur.nl_ 

'- l1 scc:med Um th: • dw~ ~ 8ftcr ~ hast asbd me 11 ~ nhour 
RJ:ligioo.. While ~ sha: scid fuwmbly, ~ Ibtn, sbe s.aid, ~.i...--wishr I tnld 
bcratta-~. ~(olhtf}.'' 

7. l otmnptod to find o11t 1171w the oUJUti M:nr fim by~ lbc ~~~- ahayin:farcd im: 

io the ~ Room, bu.t l aJUld not gd ,my ~ T1B2l J 'mot~ and inqmn:ll 
at tm PW'5C's office, 1hm I f;JJt my JDalicuJ roc::otds 1o£ Ulf0:flDl:1.rml, - tbac wm ao 
infmmt11ion II.boot the ~ wh::ilia they an, m::.Jlm)'llm • comm::wm.. Awl ao luwya- 1 
coatadrxl 'WOllld hmdk the Ol!,IC ,md 1:aiminn td me:!~~ ... has bcal difficult 
fur me. 

8. l saw two thrn.p&:,; mrd a ocnc oa.t from a spociulisl GU/ l-lmipiml Tbli filSt thcmpitit 1m!lCf 
ligb1 ~ which en:, I DOt W Oil my 6ngDr, Ille SICl000d. . ~ iL wilb 
sam!l!lhing bcavicrtasd l cowd lid 1bliL Anod.:r time alhl"~ she c:o,,u ,.,. , ~ d oo my bnnd 
best b::s:kvr...rd-l. mid .iit 91JW Ollfl I= lbe &tail 'mr.i in lllli ui:gi.naiog.. l lmd um my lnft bnQd.. 
The ~-inli:st as GWH. who did c:t:t!J;l::an:rcc-scd • mid liDD2' U!:DCXl::::a,md did the DCl'\IC 

tat. whlcb 11::sb;d im-.51:l'Nm .DCl'fllD 

9. Mybmd fidls Iib:ititEPZ18toaq,m . wilhprutyparnsiflwftaodtwistmy 
wrist outwwrd suddenly er bead~ t.cbrm~ vim ~m:nrt pwwwe Oil it sufdaily, bllt I 
oould saill li::cl gam:nlly. em me a.i •jolr ·_ dllt o=rfy li8al me mm - bbli: ncm-. My 
tnid-a:rm Im puin lu itao ocx.mwu bat I bl it~-

IL The~ domx filst tm:e o. p:.tdU~ fiJr •~lest in my Jrmd. my mo I 
tlriak. ~ao N ~ balsbcdidnotgiwo mc llid::trul. Aad --=al 'IIIN:llt to~~ 1 
toldkr cl>uut 111D c,;mm nwzin, mid the fint f.ll doim- -lJain:d M.afiaA Ccnt:ct imid it might 
be j1l!lt ,io:u:t: mrt ofi:ml::l.m11 fiam lbe i:ajcctiaD, I lhinl. ooitn ..- ,:nmafang, • she wrom 
a pn:saiptiou and n:fata1•tor1bat i:usbd a iS w.as ~ 11:0d sioce sa:, Wl. A..t l lave 
DDt acen a oeurorogisl since ~ aa doanr- 1D gm, a prmipticm fir im MRI ID 
cw~in::c nJY arncs. 

C Dmuwt fortM 8ea&t&t 
L Am by die O..f...u4;i.::u.t ...as and die~ 

L Di.;:rimiualiaD by OisFD•@ uc-s t ofbceht,c.r,,, 
b. Uuncormmy Pm, Snffi:riug ml Bodily .bljmy 
c.. ~ iDffictim of cmnl rooal distm>s 
d. 1=::.ttta:mcl ioflictioo rJC c:motiouul distrcsu 
a.. Los of the IICl)Roffn:cdom in~ bcalthalrc 
r. In au effort md oct'1'88i1y io tmllt, 8C1B contnlm!c k> cbr: mJSC of a loss of saby and 

wdlbc:ing in 9edcing hatllllalre 
1. Whcrdorc, l, the Plaiutiff cf.cmrm.dJoogmcotagmzstdlr' D Goda•it ia cbc fol.lowing .u:it101tgC:s: 

L ~ lbmagns 
h. Punitm: D~ 

fj,...:._ ~ ~ 1/t-
Brmn JCcitb Wmigh r 
3 811 V Sand, SE 11'2112 
WasbfupJon, OC'.ZOOZO 
301-458-1174 
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.i§uperiar <!rnurt of tq£ :IDi.strid of <!rnlumbin 
CIVIL DMSION 

vs. 

500 Indinna Ave., N.W., Rm-,JM-170 
Washington, D.C. 20001 

Plaintiff 

Civil Action No. 

Defendant 

ANSWER OF DEFENDANT 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ss: 

The defendant, for answer to the claim of the plaintiff herein, says that he said plaintiff is not entitled to 
have judgment as demanded in the complaint for the following reasons: 

And, therefore, said defendant respectfully demands that this suit be heard in open court. 

DEFENDANT: ADDRESS : TELEPHONE NO. 

COPY MAILED TO: (ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF) 

-
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

CIVIL DIVISION 

BRIAN KEITH WAUGH 
3811 VStreet,SE#202 
Washington, DC 20020 

Plaintiff, 

V. 

MEDST AR GEORGETOWN 
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL 
3800 Reservoir Road, NW 
Washington, DC, 20007 

Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No.: 2017 CA 007831 M 
Judge Robert R. Rigsby 
Next Event: February 23, 2018 
Initial Scheduling Conference 

MEDSTAR GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL'S 
MOTION TO DISMISS 

Comes now Defendant, by and through undersigned counsel, and hereby moves to 

dismiss this matter pursuant to D.C. Super Ct. R. 12(6)(6) for being filed beyond the 

statute of limitations, failing to satisfy a condition precedent (i.e. providing a defendant 

statutorily required pre-suit notice), and for failure to state a claim upon which relief can 

be granted. In support of this Motion, Defendant directs the Court to the Memorandum of 

Points & Authorities attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Isl CSDeese 
Crystal S. Deese (#454759) 
Jackson & Campbell, P.C. 
1120 20th St NW Third Floor South Tower 
Washington DC 20036 
(202) 457-1611 
t,;deese(li, jackscctrnp.corn 
Counsel for Defendant 
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Certilkate Pursuant to Rule 12-I 

hereby certify, pursuant to Rule 12-I of the Superior Court Rules of Civil 

Procedure that consent for the relief sought in this Motion was requested from Brian 

Waugh via telephone at approximately 5: I 5 p.m. on December 2i\ 20 I 7, but was not 

obtained. 

Isl Ruberr L . Anderson 
Robert D. Anderson (#983354) 

Certificate of Service 

I hereby certify on this 28th day of December 2017, I caused Defendant's Motion 

to Dismiss, Memorandum of Points & Authorities, and proposed order to be served by 

first-class mail upon: 

Brian Keith Waugh 
3811 V Street, SE #202 
Washington, DC 20020 

Isl Robert D. A 11derso11 
Robert D. Anderson (#983354) 

2 
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

CIVIL DIVISION 

BRlAN KEITH WAUGH 
381 l V Street, SE #202 
Washington, DC 20020 

Plaintiff~ 

V. 

MEDSTAR GEORGETOWN 
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL 
3800 Reservoir Road, NW 
Washington, DC, 20007 

Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No.: 2017 CA 007831 M 
Judge Robert R. Rigsby 
Next Event: February 23, 2018 
Initial Scheduling Conference 

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF 
MEDSTAR GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL'S 

MOTION TO DISMISS 

Cornes now Defendant MedStar Georgetown University Hospital ("Defendant" or 

"MGUH"), by and through undersigned counsel, and submits this Memorandum of 

Points and Authorities in Support of its Motion to Dismiss: 

INTRODUCTION 

On November 22, 2017, Plaintiff Brian Waugh, proceeding pro se, filed a 

Complaint seeking to hold Defendant liable for damages resulting from medical care he 

sought and received at MGUH on September 7 - 8, 2014, more than 3 years earlier. 

Plaintiff asserts that the manner in which a nurse allegedly inserted a needle into his arm 

caused him to feel a tingling sensation when he contorts his wrist in a certain manner and 

that he occasionally feels his arm is about to fall asleep. In addition to filing the claim 

outside the three-year statute of limitations, Plaintiff failed to comply with the mandatory 
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Notice requirement for medical malpractice claims against healthcare providers. See D.C. 

Code § 16-2802, et seq. 

The same day Plaintiff filed the instant suit, Plaintiff also filed suit against George 

Washington University Hospital (the "GWU Complaint") 1 and United Medical Center 

(the "UMC Complaint"), 2 concerning events alleged to have occu1Ted in 2017. Plaintiff 

purports to assert the same causes of action in all three complaints even though the events 

described in the GWU and UMC complaints occurred more than three years after those at 

MGUH and do not appear to be related in any way to the allegations in the instant matter. 

No pre-suite notice was ever served on this Defendant as required by law. 

Although it is unclear from the Complaint exactly what causes of action Plaintiff 

is asserting against MGUH, his claims appear to be predicated on events that allegedly 

transpired on September 7 - 8, 2014. More specifically, Plaintiffs asserts six causes of 

action against Defendant: (I) discrimination by disparagement of healthcare; (2) 

unnecessary pain, suffering, and bodily injury; (3) negligent infliction of emotional 

distress; ( 4) intentional infliction of emotional distress; (5) loss of the sense of freedom in 

seeking healthcare; and (6) sense of loss of safety and wellbeing in seeking healthcare. 

While the majority of Plaintiffs claims are not legally cognizable claims in the District of 

Columbia, none are sufficiently pleaded as a matter of law. Accordingly, Plaintiff's 

lawsuit should be dismissed with prejudice. 

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

Though Plaintiff filed suit on November 22, 2017, the Compliant describes events 

that allegedly transpired between September 7, 2014 and September 8, 2014, while 

1 Case No. 2017 CA 007829 M (GWU Complaint). 
2 Case No. 2017 CA 007830 M (UMC Complaint). 
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Plaintiff was in the MGUH emergency department. According to Plaintiff, a nurse 

advised him that she needed to insert an IV, inserted the needle in his right arm, and, 

unable to find a vein, tried to reinsert it from a different angle. Plaintiff asserts that the 

nurse then inserted the needle near Plaintiffs right wrist but was unable to find a vein. 

Plaintiff claims that a second nurse then inserted a needle into his foreann and pressed on 

the needle to stop the bleeding. Plaintiff claims the needle was inserted improperly based 

on a video he watched on how to insert needles. 

According to Plaintiff, a radiology technician said the needle in Plaintiffs right 

arm had been unnecessary and was unusable. Plaintiff alleges that the radiology 

technician removed the needle from Plaintiff's right arm and inserted a needle into the 

back of Plaintiffs right hand. 

Plaintiff states that he saw two therapists, neither of which he claims are affiliated 

with MGUH, who tested Plaintiff for nerve damage. Plaintiff does not identify the 

therapists by name, specialty, or in any other manner. He does not provide facts regarding 

the reason for his visit(s) or the date(s) of his visit(s). Plaintiff has not articulated whether 

his visit(s) to the unidentified therapists are in any way related to his September 7-8, 2014 

visit to MGUH. Nevertheless, Plaintiff sates that the tests came back negative, meaning 

there is no nerve damage. 

Plaintiff's claims that his arm feels like it is "going to sleep on occasion" and that 

he has "prickly pains if I shift and twist my wrist outward suddenly or bend it backwards 

with significant pressure on it suddenly." The Complaint contains no allegations about 

how these "feelings" are proximately caused by any act or omission of this Defendant. 

Plaintiff merely alleges that in September of 2014, when he was in the MGUJ-1 
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emergency room, two nurses inserted needles into his arm. There are no allegations about 

what conduct by those nurses led to those feelings, or even that those feelings were 

related to the needle insertion at all. 

It is impossible to determine from the Complaint what anyone at MGUH 

allegedly did wrong. The Complaint fails to identify the acts or omissions by MGUH that 

form the basis for any cause of action against Defendant. Plaintiffs Complaint also fails 

to allege that any act or omission by Defendant caus.ed any sort of damages. 

In addition, Plaintiff fails to identify the standard of care that Defendant should 

have used and does not a1ticulate how Defendant deviated therefrom. Plaintiff alleges no 

facts suggesting that Defendant's efforts to locate his vein and insert a needle deviated 

from the standard of care. Neither does Plaintiff articulate any causal relationship 

between the alleged action and his alleged injuries and damages. These jurisdictional, 

procedural and legal deficiencies require Plaintiffs Complaint to be dismissed. 

STANDARD OF REVIEW 

A motion under D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 12(6)(6) tests the legal sufficiency of a 

complaint. Frastir v. Gottfried, 636 A.2d 430, 432 (D.C. 1994). Jn considering a motion 

made pursuant to Rule 12(6)(6), the Court must construe the complaint in the light most 

favorable to the plaintiff, accepting as true his or her factual allegations and granting him 

or her the benefit of any inferences that can be derived from the facts alleged. McBryc.lc 

v. J\rnoco Oil Co., 404 A.2d 200, 202 (D.C. 1979). Dismissal of a complaint is 

appropriate if the plaintiff can prove no set of facts which would entitle him or her to 

===.,___=-=-i=b=so=11, 355 U.S. 41, 45-46, 78 S.Ct. 99, 2 L.Ed. 2d 80 ( 1957); Owens v. 

Tiber isla11d Condo. Ass'n , 373 A.2d 890, 893 (D.C. 1977). 

6 
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ARGUMENT 

I. 1>taintifrs C laims Arc B11rred bv !he Statute of Limitations 

A claim for medical malpractice must be brought within three (3) years from the 

time the right to maintain the action accrues. See D.C. Code § 12-301 (8) and Canterbury 

v. Soencc, 464 F.2d 772 (C.A.D.C.1972). A defendant may raise the affirmative defense 

of statute of limitations via motion under Rule 12(b)(6) when the facts that give rise to 

the defense are clear from the face of the complaint. See De:}J ippo v. CJ1ert • ff 453 

F.Supp.2d 30, 33 (D.D.C. 2006). Dismissal is warranted when "'no reasonable person 

could disagree on the date on which the cause of action accrued' and 'the complaint on its 

face is conclusively time-barred."' Id. (internal citations omitted). 

Plaintiffs Complaint clearly alleges that the facts giving rise to his Complaint 

occurred between September 7 - 8, 2014. However, Plaintiff did not file suit until 

November 22, 2017, more than three years after the allegedly negligent acts occurred and 

more than 2 ½ months after limitations expired. Accordingly, Plaintiffs claims are time­

barred and dismissal with prejudice is warranted. 

II. The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because Plaintiff Failed to 
Comply, H-11 the Statutorily.M:mclalc<l Notice Requirement 

The Court should also dismiss Plaintiffs lawsuit for his failure to comply with the 

District of Columbia's statutory notice requirement. Plaintiff failed to provide any pre­

suit notice to this Defendant of his intention to sue as required by D.C. Code § 16-2802. 

In addition, Plaintiff's Complaint fails to allege he provided any such notice. 

The District of Columbia's Medical Malpractice Act ("the Act") provides: 

Any person who intends to file an action in court alleging medical 
malpractice against a healthcare provider shall notify the intended 
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defendant of his or her action not less than 90 days prior to filing the 
action. 

D.C. Code § 16-2802(a) (emphasis added). The Act mandates that "[a] legal action 

alleging medical malpractice shall not be commenced in the court'' unless the plaintiff 

notifies the defendant of his or her intention to sue. D.C. Code § l 6-2802(c) (emphasis 

added). See also, Leon,,lrd v. Di strict .of Columbiu, 801 A.2d 82, 84-85 (D.C. 1998) ("the 

word 'shall' is 'a term which creates a duty not an option"') (internal citations omitted). 

The Act's notice requirement is intended to place "a straightforward and minimal burden 

on all plaintiffs bringing medical malpractice suits." Colcrm111 v. Wm; hingLon Hosp. Ctr., 

734 F.Supp.2d 58, 61 (D.D.C. 2010). 

The plain language in the statute creates a condition precedent to filing suit, i.e., 

Plaintiff was obligated to provide notice of his intention to sue Defendant before filing 

suit. See general ly, Super. Ct. Civ. R. 9(c); Tucci v. Dislricl of o lumbia, 956 A.2d 684, 

694 (D.C. 2008) (holding that a similar notice requirement under D.C. Code § 16-2309 is 

a mandatory "condition precedent" to filing suit); Ei1sl Riv~r onsl. Corp. v. Dis trit;( of 

'o lurnbia, I 83 F.Supp. 684, 685-86 (D.D.C. 1960) (finding dismissal was appropriate 

where condition precedent is not pied). Plaintiff did not provide the required notice to 

MGUH prior to filing the instant action. 

Plaintiffs failure to satisfy the statutorily mandated condition precedent to filing 

suit is a fatal flaw to his right to sue. Tucci, 956 A.2d at 694 (finding dismissal proper 

when Plaintiff fails to satisfy condition precedent and provide notice of suit). By failing 

to satisfy the Act's notice provision, Plaintiff has no right to file suit against MGUH-the 

Complaint is a legal nullity and has no force or effect-because the Court lacks subject 

matter jurisdiction. See Lac!!k v. Washing!l II I losp. Clr. irp., 978 A.2d 1194 (D.C. 

8 



016 

2009) (affirming dismissal for lack of subject matter jurisdiction based on failure to 

provide defendant with the required 90-day notice); see also, Luc.;ns v. Dis tril:t Hilsp. 

Pnrtners, LP, Superior Court Case No. I0-CA-7853 M (Cordero, J.) (citing Lacek and 

dismissing Complaint against defendant who had not received proper notice); rrnndscn v. 

Gcorgclown Uni v. Hosp., Superior Cou1t Case No. 2011 CA 6758 M (Cordero, J.) 

(dismissing medical malpractice count for failure to comply with D.C. Code § !6-

2802(a)). Accordingly, Plaintiffs failure to provide notice of his claim to Defendant and 

in the absence of some showing of a legally sufficient justification, the Complaint must 

be dismissed. 

III. Pl~1int-ifrs Comph1int l?nils to Stntc a Claim on Which Relief Can Be Granted 

District of Columbia courts follow the heightened pleading requirements imposed 

by the Supreme Court of the United States in Ash0r0!'L v. Igba l, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009). 

See Potomac Dev-. om v. Dis trict of 'olumbia, 28 A.3d 531, 543-44 (D.C. 2011). 

Pursuant to D.C. Super. Ct. R. 8(a), to survive a Rule 12(b)(6) motion to dismiss, a 

plaintiff must plead facts sufficient to enable the court to reasonably infer that a 

defendant is liable. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. at 1949. "The pleading standard Rule 8 announces 

does not require detailed factual allegations, but it demands more than an unadorned, the 

defendant-unlawfully-harmed-me accusation." Id. While the court must accept a 

plaintifrs factual allegations as true, it is not bound to accept legal conclusions couched 

as factual allegations . Grnyso 11 v. AT&T Corp. 140 A.3d 1155, 1162 (D.C . 2009) (citing 

Papasan v. Allain, 478 U.S. 265,286, 106 S.Ct. 2932, 92 L.Ed.2d 209 (1986)) . 

"Bare allegations of wrongdoing that are no more than conclusions themselves are 

not entitled to the presumption of truth and are insufficient to sustain a complaint." Logan 
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v . LuSulle [ a nk Na t I /\ ss' n., 80 A.3d 1014, 1019 (D.C. 201 3). In order to withstand 

dismissal, a complaint must set forth the elements of a legally viable claim, and the facts 

alleged must elevate the right to relief above the level of speculation. Tinuling-C lemons 

v. Di stri ct o f o lumbi n, 133 A.3d 241,245 (D.C. 2016) (affirming dismissal of claims for 

breach of contract, D.C. Whistleblower Protection Act violation, and D.C. Human Right 

Act violation for failure to state a claim). 

The first count (discrimination by disparagement of healthcare), is not a viable 

cause of action in the District of Columbia and should be dismissed as a matter of law. 

Counts two (unnecessary pain, suffering, and bodily injury), five (loss of the sense of 

freedom in seeking healthcare), and six (sense of loss of safety and wellbeing in seeking 

healthcare) are not recognized causes of action in the District of Columbia and should be 

dismissed as a matter of law. Regarding counts three (negligent infliction of emotional 

distress) and four (intentional infliction of emotional distress), Plaintiff fails to allege the 

elements necessary to establish these claims. Accordingly, Plaintiffs claims should be 

dismissed for failing to state a claim upon which relief can be granted. 

A. Claims for Medical Malpractice (Counts 1, 2, 5, and 6) 

Any claim for medical malpractice requires a plaintiff to show "the applicable 

standard of care, a deviation from that standard by the defendant, and a causal 

relationship between that deviation and the plaintiffs injury." Meek v. Shepard, 484 A.2d 

579,581 (D.C. 1984). Accordingly, a complaint for medical malpractice must allege a set 

of facts that satisfies each of those elements on a more than superficial level. T jnglin g,-

lc111011 s v. Di triat of 'olumbiH, 133 A.3d 241, 245 (D.C. 2016). See also Rodri guez v. 

Lab. 'g rp,, 13 F.Supp.3d 121, 133 (D.D.C. 2014) (dismissing negligence claim against 

10 
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LabCorp in the absence of allegations regarding the manner in which the defendant 

breached the standard of care, or duty owed, to plaintiff). 

ln Atrnqchi v. G U!vl C Uni fied Bill in g, 788 A.2d 559, 562 (2002), the court found 

the pro se malpractice plaintiffs allegations were "minimally sufficient" to meet the 

pleading requirement. The Atraqchi's complaint included allegations about the skill 

exercised by other physicians (i.e., defined the standard of care), specifically identified 

medical interventions the defendants should have but allegedly failed to perform (i.e., set 

forth the deviations from the established standard), and contained proximate cause 

allegations. ld. It should also be noted that the Atrogchi case was decided before Iqbal. 

Plaintiffs allegations of medical malpractice fail to set fo1th what standard of care 

was required, how those requirements were not met, and how such deviations 

proximately caused his injuries. These deficiencies are fatal to his filing withstanding 

dismissal. Plaintiff does not allege what was required of the nurses he is accusing, what 

they should have but failed to do, or that he has sustained an injury related to such 

conduct. Plaintiff also fails to allege that he suffered damages as a result of a deviation 

from the standard of care or that his complaints about his arm falling asleep and tingling 

are more than common ailments unrelated to any conduct by this Defendant. 

To survive a motion to dismiss, a complaint must allege all the elements of a 

legally viable claim beyond the level of speculation. See Tingling-C lemons, 133 A.3d at 

245. Plaintifrs Complaint does not contain the allegations for a legally sufficient medical 

malpractice complaint, and therefore, must be dismissed. See Meek, 484 A.2d al 581. 

11 
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B. Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress (Count 3) 

In the District of Columbia, a claim for negligent infliction of emotional distress 

requires proof of three elements. See I avid v. District of Columbi.a, 436 F.Supp.2d 83, 

89 (D.D.C. 2006). Plaintiff must prove: "(I) that the plaintiff suffered either a physical 

impact or was within the zone of danger of the defendant's actions, (2) that the plaintiff 

suffered emotional distress that was serious and verifiable, and (3) that the defendant 

acted negligently." 14.,, citing Oernstein v. Roberts, 405 F.Supp.2d 34, 41-42 (D.D.C. 

2005). 

District of Columbia courts "have admonished that not every 'trifling distress' 

should result in a recovery of damages." Wright v. U.S., 963 F.Supp. 7, 18 (D.D.C. 1997) 

(citing Will imns v. Ba l e r. 572 A.2d 1062, 1067-68 (D.C. 1990)). More specifically: 

The fact that the different forms of emotional disturbance are accompanied 
by transitory, non-recurring physical phenomena, harmless in themselves, 
such as dizziness , vomiting, and the like, does not make the actor liable 
where such phenomena are in themselves inconseqt1ential and do not 
amount to any substantia l bodil y harm. On the other hand, long-continued 
nausea or headaches may amount to physical illness, which is bodily 
harm; and even long con tinued mental disturbance as for example in the 
cose of repeated hysterica l attacks, or mental aberration, may be classified 
by the courts as illness, notwithstanding their mental character. 

William .• 572 A.2d at 1068 (quoting Restatement (Second) of Torts§ 436A cmt. c). 

Here, Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to establish any of the three 

elements. Assuming that the act of inserting a needle to establish an IV is the same act 

that Plaintiff is contending gives rise to his claim for negligent infliction of emotional 

distress, the Complaint does not articulate that any physical impact is related to this 

event. Regarding the second element, Plaintiff does not claim he suffered any emotional 

distress whatsoever, let alone serious and verifiable emotional distress. Similarly, 

12 



020 

Plaintiff failed to satisfy the third element because has not alleged any negligence on the 

part of Defendant. Accordingly, count 3 for negligent infliction of emotional distress 

should be dismissed. 

C. Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress (Count 4) 

To establish a claim for intentional infliction of emotional distress, a plaintiff 

must show: "(1) extreme and outrageous conduct on the part of the defendant which (2) 

either intentionally or recklessly (3) causes the plaintiff severe emotional distress." 

How<1rd Univ. v. Best, 484 A.2d 958, 985 (D.C. 1984). The conduct must be 'so 

outrageous in character, and so extreme in degree, as to go beyond all possible bounds of 

decency, and to be regarded as atrocious, and utterly intolerable in a civilized 

community." Rorman v. Goyul, 711 A.2d 812,818 (D.C. 1998). 

In this case, Plaintiff has failed to identify which of Defendant's actions actually 

form the basis of his claim. Further, he has not alleged that those acts, whatever they may 

be, are extreme or outrageous. Assuming that the nurses' efforts to establish an IV line by 

inserting a needle into Plaintiffs arm is the basis for intentional infliction of emotional 

distress, such conduct cannot rise to the level "extreme or outrageous" to maintain this 

claim. The second element is not satisfied because Plaintiff has not alleged that 

Defendant acted intentionally or recklessly. The third element is also unsatisfied because 

Plaintiff has not alleged that he suffered emotional distress as a result of Defendant's 

actions. Insofar as his purported fifth and sixth causes of action, i.e., loss of the sense of 

freedom in seeking healthcare and the sense of a loss of safety and wellbeing in seeking 

healthcare, the count fails to satisfy the pleading requirements established in Igbal. 

13 
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Accordingly, count four for intentional infliction of emotional distress should be 

dismissed. 

CONCLUSION 

Plaintiffs suit should be dismissed for three reasons. First, Plaintiff filed suit 

more than 3 years after the alleged events such that his claims are time barred. Second, 

this Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction because Plaintiff failed satisfy a condition 

precedent to bringing a medical malpractice suit, which was to serve this Defendant with 

the statutorily mandated pre-suit notice. Lastly, Plaintiffs enumerated counts fail because 

they are not legally recognized and not adequately pied. For the these reasons, Plaintiff 

has failed to state a claim upon which relief may be granted, and dismissal with prejudice 

is warranted. Accordingly, Defendant respectfully asks this honorable Court to grant its 

motion and dismiss Plaintiffs claims with prejudice. 

Respectfully submitted, 

.JACKSON & CAMPBELL, P.C. 

ls/CSDeese 
Crystal S. Deese (454759) 

th · 1120 20 Street, N.W. 
300 South Tower 
Washington DC 20036 
(202) 457-1611 
<.:decsc@jackscamp.com 
Counsel for Defendant MedStar 
Georgetown University Hospital 
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

CIVIL DIVISION 

BRIAN KEITH WAUGH 
3811 V Street, SE #202 
Washington, DC 20020 

Plaintiff, 

V. 

MEDSTAR GEORGETOWN 
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL 
3800 Reservoir Road, NW 
Washington, DC, 20007 

Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. : 2017 CA 007831 M 
Judge Robert R . Rigsby 
Next Event: February 23, 2018 
Initial Scheduling Conference 

ORDER 

Upon consideration of Defendant MedStar Georgetown University Hospital's 

Motion to Dismiss, any Opposition thereto, and the record herein, it is on this _ day of 

2018, by the Superior Court for the District of Columbia: --------

ORDERED that Defendant's Motion to Dismiss is GRANTED; and it is further 

ORDERED that Plaintiffs Complaint be, and the same hereby is, DISMISSED 

WITH PREJUDICE. 

cc: 
Brian Keith Waugh 
3811 V Street, SE #202 
Washington, DC 20020 

Crysta l S. Deese (cdccsc(/q' ackscam 2.,1.: ,i1n ) 

Judge Robert R. Rigsby 

15 



APPENDIXD 



023 

SUPERIOR comrr OFTIIE DIS11UCT OF COLOMBIA 

..:.. 

BrianKeith Waugh; PJnintiff 
3811 V Strec~ SE #202 
Washington, DC 20020 
301-458-1174 

LED . 
CIVIL ACTIONS BRANCH 

llAH O 9 10)8 
'V. 

Superior Court 
at the Di.strict of:Columbia 

.ClrilAdfanNo.:2017CA007829M · -

rnstuctllosp.itnIPartncrs. Ll' , washingtGn, o.c. 
J./b/a Gt.-orge Wasruugtm,. lJll(vasily Hasp~ Dcfcnd.--mt 
?OOi.3nJ-St NW 
Was.hiogton, DC 20037 

A Jamdlction 
1. Jurisdiction for this Court is DC Code.§11-92! 

B .Statm11.~ntufCbfmsfotRdkf 
1. "Olis am.endcd•complauJJ:is filed uudcr Supa. Ct. Civ.. R.15(a)(l)(B~ 
·2. On. 1he- .night of September 14,.. 2017., 1 had "JO ~ :i sofuiion for a oo]onoscopy at Geotge 

Washiogton, Uniy~ty l;!.ospitnl. lb!=~ IIDJS!: nnmf!i:l 're:mi'_b~ught a Slack: ¢:c::ups with.her 
fingcts in 1he ~. and pull.¢. the~ outwil:h h!=i"fingcTS; on 1be inside wilhoat gloves; after 
using lheml nsked fnrmorecµpsandvi]h because shcsn.eczcd.Qn thc:bap(ofher rumd while 

:&he was in the IOOtn with her ctttjust·bcfure she _got a pm ~ me to take with a small cap :)-
.wilh her:- finger iuside without~ on.and 1. -was not Sln'C i( she clcane:d 1ier .banm.. She 
brongb.tme MW a.ips WJd n pill bnlrung,fhe cups-with a papc:r.-~apd thasmall one.in her 
JJmufs an the outside. bead.afli:rfiling"'lhis complafut1flllt to .require a~ towamlmnds is 
a duty of a patient ruxoxilingtotht! G~ Washingt.m;rUnl-v~tyI{ospital w~ a™1 ~ 
hygime (wd.Sb'ing bands .nftersueeziog) is min-ired ,fur~ for Um . .snfi..'tr of lhe pati~ 
acoonling to the Ccutcrfor Disease Canlrol· (CDC)..1 Anil ~c act of:hringing the cups. with her 
.fiugcxs on the irurldc and on !he rim cm:runnnicat~l ifwt tJ1is pzovisicm was from. her 
personally, that s1ie is the ~ who is benclicen1; that I .drink fumi m hands; and wliicli 
e:xpn~ses that slIB . .bas rights over my eating -;ir dmwng experience, which exploits mynecd 
for healt:hC3rC, 1,/:00 is ~ll; and adds a· burom of ~onsibility to ,tell her not tD pot 
her fingcm m the QJ{JS" aod Oll. the~ ~,sing me to he ;yµta!.cd fo qu£:Sti~ bar: motivcs. and 
her-~le .reseo:tnrcot -lJPOll l0i1't!Ifug ·lbe stand.ml of bealtlrcue by nm.: usmg gloves· or 

~lmiiog she wasbedher.hmdsif oonf.imrtoo.. 
~ These uds are ako in "io'L.tion oftJie followiug purent· rigbts.Jt9cotgc Wnshiitgtno. 

'University llo5pita]: 

1 Wash Your Hand$, April 10, 2017, https://wv,w..ak:,8W/ fe.aums;!h,induashinefmdex..htm1 Retrieved on 
01/08/2018 

.. ~ ---- --~ 
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i "8.. Ra:eive com.idcrn.teandrespeclful care:..." 
ii. "Jg_ Rcccive equal tJCj.jh ru::ut at all ti.mes and 'Oll.dqalJ cin.7Illl51anCCS ••• '" 

iii "19. :Receive treatmcrit :Cm: ·from mr::ntal,. physical, sexual and vcrbal abuse, 
neglect and exploitatiOIL'" 

3. In the cmc:q:,,cncy .roam, the needle fuc an IV was placcdcomp.tctcly in my mm and myann 
was imoomforblh!e to move,. and 1 was mid not to move it, I remember. The next day7 a 
phkbotom:ist secured the IV by a aoss tape, which was the difference. But, 1lDrt day. it was 
cvcntruJlly pouring out blood fiom the rovcring,. and coamnucd afie:t' n was twisted tight 

again, and was evcninnlly n:moved for a DCW oo,e. A mm.c, Dcjena or another; saul 1hey 
needed·two N tubes before the~~ 

4. Tu.mi had a.trempted in the back: of my hand to insert a new one,. and fished or probed 
excessively causing nt:edkss pain and a bf1Iisc..like swclling.. And ltoJd ber not to before-she 
.gnt started To slightly move in 2nd out to gd .insi&: lhc vcin. is a propcrprocc(lun:. To move 
-the needle in and out cxccssivcly to -feel around for a -vein is DOt Um bi:st: practite, it is an 
improper procedure and JmI.ni2dly dangerous bce:mse .it could damage nerves according 1o 

NIH and other professionals. 
a. '"P.bloootomists are traioedlD avoid OI ,,,j, .T,,,in, ilit JQ3Cl.ice of".fishing' fur the vein 

if the inilial alll!mpt ID insert the mlteaian needle inlo·the vcin is unsna:cssful In 
addition to this '"fishing"' process being-painful to the patient, it could C3USCtissue-mul 
vascular damage at and amund ihe pblcbolomy site. Further,. tbclDldedying damaged 
tissuc;.relcase cbemimls called cytokincs. which,.alaog with·blood that maypoolin. 
1he liillitllllliti tismx; may be dcawn into the vacmun of the- collection tube, 
rcsullmg iA a Jlnid th::lt is not truly .rcp,res.cma.ti of 1hc circµlating blood. Suc.h 
mixtmes of vascoim-bI1.1od and t~ Iliruls,,aro also more lila:1¥ to be hl.."UlDly:red."' 

2 

b. -itoldiug syringe at ~ya 30 (b:gil:e angh:. with steady smooth, dclibemtr: 
motion, pcmmn · vcoipancture. Successful vi::nipw:ic:ln:.are usually visible by blood 
flow hack into 1hc hob of the ocalle. .If blood does not appear jn the hob, the needle 
in the aan can be 'JD0\"00 in pie out slightly to Jocdctm: van but cii:ccssiw mov(OlCllt 
(probing or "fishing') sho-nld be a:vtiided...,;,.l 

c.. • Although probing is a vay dangerous proccrllllC which must be avoided, 

re-direction ot 1he llf:Cdle is mi acceptable prottdurc if it is pt:rformed once per 
vcnipaoctmc." 

d. "However, when it Ia 1-efu J is not ..-isible and/or the imlial puocture is unsuccessful, 
probing 1he area subjects dw palicnt to 1he potential fur ·~g pain mid 
pcnnaru:nt i:qjmy mon: so than. probing in the area of the ccpbalic or medial vcim." 

5. A se(:01ld mm;c named "'Sheri.• I'm not snrc of the spelling, put the nc:cdlc iii my arm SllJlllg 
she saw a vein on the left side of mid right a:on, which J' didn't sec was-up, and I told 1K:r1bcre 

.3 Spcrimen c.ollL'Ction: Dlood ~ by Vcmpur.cture RU)5.GQ L\~'11' Regmqnal laborratlNy SVstem. ~ber 
2009 
https://vw,v.offireapµs.Iivcrom/op/u~Up-./ /wumunidug:an..&-ov/dooillU!!nts/iU._ 135Blli _ 7.0S.01 _Sp 
edroen_Collection __ 81ood_ by-_Venipunc1llre.docRctrievedon01/(J7/2DlB 

4 Ohnishi H., [l\hstract] How to prevent phleboto~lated neM! injury The .Japanese Journal of CJinica I Pathology 
(Man:h2007) https:/fwww.ncbl.nlm.nlh.gov/pubrued/ 7441469/t Retrieved 01/04/2017 
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wns another DJ.I:rSe, Dc.Jm1a, who said she saw and coold fu:l & 'W.."lll, buU didn't see It, .nod she 
did nillhfug but stick it in my mid -rcm::ann, and nothing came om. But Sheri. afta-pcrsisting, 

nllhOTJgh I didn't want her to 1xy again and 1nld ~ Sheri .had stnclr it under my skin; then 
whm she did not hit a vein she ndjus1i:d ·the ncalle u:pwmd while still in my arm. mid went 
decp(!I; wblch was painful, while I was telling her not to to, again. notto fishJbr a vein.And 
lhi:swas. not a sligbtinscrtion to emer1he«nler-vein oftlm:esmall brnncbingvcins.. This-an 
un1uopcr J;ll'OCC(lurc as in Para.gr.ipll B(4~). She also fouught in a trons--illnmiro1iog 
•macbiJm tfuJt finds veins. and she looked in .the same mea of the three small branchin~cios. 
botldid not wanther1Dny again, and she did not. 

2.. And -these acts ~ also in 'Violation of 1hc f'ollowiog pat,cnt' rigbl'J at Gcm:ge 
Washlngmn Univcmi.ty HMpital, wrucli includes tbo5e inParagaiph B(2}(-a)Ci-iii); 

L "6: Rd"osc 1tt2bnent and be told "'\\-hat dfcct 1his may have on yoor heallh, 
and 1o be infonned of 1bc other _{I01cnt:w ~cnces of refusal 
l~re, you lrave 1he right to refuse asses:smmt;. care or treabrumt by 
any specifu; group or individual IIIOt·csscmial to yoorr care needs." 

:ii "9. Reccivecareamnnittcd1D the prevr.:ntum andnianagcmc.ntofpam." 
6.. Temi said that a ·pblebommist u'Ould be in about 4 AM. &llld they could-by then. At a little 

after 4 AM. anotha; a third mm;e- named P,;rer acconling lo Tcmi, cmne in md. said he was 
there to draw my blood explaining what the-various tubes •nu:aot and that it was~to 
do. I tbougb.thc was the pblcbBlmnist. .Ilccausc ofthc .bmiscd swcllingfrom.Temi'saUempt, 
be said he could .not1Iy there.. I said 1hcro was a vein in the 'back.of my lefl:'11an~ but, he said 
lbe- IV could not go llu:re, and I said tojnst drawblood:fur1hc11:sts.. Hc'didn'twautto do1hat 
and wanted to USC the vein atJny fozr.ann_ It sccmal qurstiOMbh;.inu) I to)d.Jilm Jikethe 

,atm!IS don't fish for a vein. wbkh 1hcy all:maoo scamd atil!mpts., and he mscdJ;d the needle 
with an imstcu.dy ~ but blood went into the1ub(; then he n:placcd the tube and put in.a 
.syringo-fypc ·tnbe to draw out blood,, and:nothing came~ and he saidhe'Walltoo to JJosh the 
vein and attached the solntio11.tnbe, and I said 1o tab= oot the m:cdie, and.I said no~ tala:-it 
aot;. so I began to slowly move his band back holding lhc needle and the needle wm almost 
out tfu:o. he pushed fllC' solution in my ann, and 1he wm:r solntion-and•blood.rolled. off.my 
arm, so l said ·becoming loud. Why did )'DD do ·that'l Why did JOU push ~ solution in my 
.arm? I said to lake it out! 

.a. This js an impropcrproccd.are 21.iX.Udmgto Paragnl[W ij(4}(b) 
b'. And this is in violatiunofpaticntrights.: 

i. "'6. Rdilse treatment and be mid what effi:ct this may b.Nc on yaor health, 
and to be infumied. of 1he mba· _pa1cnti.a1 com;cqnmce; of :refusal. 
Furtbcnnorc. yon have the right to refuse ru:scssm•mt,. care or "treatment by 
-;my specific group or individrml not essential to,yoor careru:als.. n 

ii "8..Reccive considemLe aodr~ul ~" 
.iii ~-Rca:ivc care oummitlCJ to the ptevmf.ian: and mnnagcmcnt of pain." 
jv_ ,..1&.Ba::cl,r-c cquu1 treatmeot:at all times mid under-all cin:uml.1m.rccs-_~11 

-v_ •19_ RccciYc t-re:alm£nl :lite.fiom lJlQiila!,. phyxi.cal. SCWlll. and ve:roal abuse-, 
neglect and CJtp!oib.twn.. 

7~ The.- pain lhat I expcricnre oa oa::asfou is in the b.d of my h.md and in the left side of my 
right-forearm about four jnchcs,frmnmy armpit. 

a. Demand for the RefiefSonght 
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$. Acts by the Dcfcw.hm.twas andcaosoo the following: 
a. Physical and Mental Pain.and Saffi..-ring 
b. Ncgligentiniliction.ofcmotiooal dxsm.--s; 
c. llUCllliomtl:inlliction of c:mooon:al distress 

d. Loss of 1he sense of.freedom in scck:ing .b£althcaro 
e. In mi elfort and ne.x:ssity to trost, acts conlriboto to 1he sense of a loss of safety md 

wellbeing m seeling healthcare 
10. Wherefore, I, lbc-':Plaiotiff demand Judgmeni nguinst ·Ille Dc.frndant .in 1lie following 

Pamngcs: 
a. Corupcosatmy JlarMgcs 

~iti.vi:: Damages 

f(J~ k LA)~~ 
Brianki1h Waugh // 
3811 V ~ SB #1202 
Washington. DC 20020 
361-4$-1114 
bkw.legal.iufo@gmail.coni 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

HEREBY, I. Brian Keith Waugh. Pro ScYI.~ certify th3t on J:.im:cuy 9 • .201~ a txnc oopy oflhe 
Ao;u:ruJed Complaint as a Matter of C-omse lIDdi:r Super:. Ct. Civ. R...15(aXl)(B) was served by fiist-£Jass 
mail 1o1he following: 

Ra: District HospiW P:utnru,, LP dlfila Gcolp Washmgtnn UnivttSity IlospiW, Defendant 
Attn: Thomas Monahan 
BarNoAS7213 
Goodell De Vries- Leech &Dann. LLP 
One Sou1h Street, 20th Street 
Rnlliroore, Maeyland21202 
tvm@gdldJaw..com 
(410) 783-4000 

~,r--
3Sll. V Street, SE 11202 
W.ashingtn~.DC 20020 
301--458-1174 
bbv.fegn).info@gmnilcom 



Brian Keith Waugh 

Superior Court o! the District of Colnmbin 
CIVIL IJ!'gSION 

I Civil Actions Branch 
500 Indiana AVf!Dne, N.W., Suite 5000 Washiugton, D.C. 20001-

Tekplmnr: (202) 87!J..ll33 Website:. w,v- ~gov 

Plaintiff 

Case N11mber 2017 CA 007829 M 

District Hospital Partners. LP d/b/a George Washington University HIJSi)ita! 
CSC Defendant 
1090VemtonlAVB11Ue, NW Alias 
Was.hmgton DC, 20005 SUMMONS 

To the above named Defendant: 

You are hereby summoned and required to serve an Answer to the attached Complaint, either 
pccsonally or through an attorney, within twenty one (21) days after service of $is .stDDmons upon you, 
exclusive of the day of scntice. lf}'du arc being imcd as an officer or agency of the Uni led Srn1cs Government 
or the District of Columbia Government, you have sixty ((>()) days after service of this summons to serve your 
Answer. A copy of the Answer- must be mailed to the attorney for the plaintiff who is suing you_ The 
attorney's name and address appear below. If plaintiff has no.attorney, a copy of the Answer must be mailed 
to tl)e plaintiff at the address stated on this So.pu:n~. ,,, 

301-458--1174 
Telephone • · ·:, ,-.~ 

"IXl~ilfl'il!.ffi (202) 879-4828 Vctill1ez appeler au (202) ~8211 pou-une Ira ti.Ion · m ~ m{4 hil didi. bay ll()I (2Jl2) B7D-C821J 
.tt1~ff~~ft!. (202)s1~~ a n..~ -ktt" {l"'M"R- (2D2) a19-4a2s ua>-fr-

IMPORTANT: IF YOU FAIL TO FILE AN ANSWER WITHIN TIIE TIME SfATED ABOVE, OR IF, AFrER YOU 
ANSWER, YOU FAIL TO APPEAR AT ANY TIME TiiE COURT NOT!FtES YOU TO no so, A JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT 
MAY DE ENmRED AGAINSf YOU FOR THE MON'CT DAMAGES OR OTHBR RELIEF DEMANDED IN TilE 
COMPLAINT. IP 1liIS OCCURS, YOUR WAGES MAY BE A Tr ACHED OR WTillHE..D OR PERSONAL PROPERTY OR 
R£AL ESTATB YOU OWN MAY BE TAKEN AND sow TO PAY TIIE JUDGMENT. IF YOU INTEND TO OPPOSE nns 
ACl10N, DO N01' f/\ Tl TO ANSIY£1? lV[[8Il:l..TllE REQUIREP TIJl.fE. 

Jfyou visit m ralk to a lawycr:and !c.cl that you cru1 r101 offmd 10 {lay II foe tD a Jmvycr. prom[Jlly conl:ttt one orlhc offices of the 
l.cg,11 Aid Society (202-62.8--1161) or 1he Ndghooxbood Lq;a.1 Services (202·2"/9-5100) for help or CQroe 10 Sui1e 5000 :it 500 
lotliao,1 Ayc:nw:, N.W ~ for mon: illfmnu.tion cooct:miog plaa:s where jrou may ask for- mch hclp. 

CV-31I0 [R.cv.1une2017] 

See rcveni: side for Spanish translation 
V m al dor6o b ll'lldn.cct6n .1.l ec;p;iii o I 

Super. a:. Qv_ R 4 
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

BRIAN KEITH WAUGH 

Plaintiff, 

V. 

MEDSTAR GEORGETOWN 
UNIVERSITY HOSP IT AL 

Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No.: 2017 CA 007831M 
Judge: Robert R. Rigsby 
Next Event: Initial Scheduling 
Conference, February 23, 2018 
10:00 a.m. 

MEDSTAR GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL'S 
M 1 ION TO DISMISS PLAJNTIFf-'S AMENDED OMPLA INT WITH PR EJ UDICE 

Comes now Defendant, by and through undersigned counsel, and hereby moves to 

dismiss this matter pursuant to D.C. Super Ct. R. 12(6)(6) for being filed beyond the 

statute of limitations, failing to satisfy a condition precedent (i.e. providing a defendant 

statutorily required pre-suit notice), and for failure to state a claim upon which relief can 

be granted. In support of this Motion, Defendant directs the Court to the Memorandum 

of Points & Authorities attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

Respectfully submitted, 

ls/ CSDeese 
Crystal S. Deese, Esq. (#454759) 
Diona F. Howard-Nicolas, Esq . (#1030575) 
JACKSON & CAMPBELL, P.C. 
1120 20th Street, N.W., Suite 300 South 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
(T): (202) 457-1600 
cdeese@jackscamp.com 
dhowardn ico las@j ackscarnp .com 
Counsel for Defendant MedStar 
Georgetown University Hospital 
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RULE 12-I CERTIFICATE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, pursuant to Rule 12-I of the Superior Court Rules of Civil 

Procedure that undersigned counsel attempted to obtain consent for the relief sought in 

this Motion from Plaintiff Brian Waugh via telephone at approximately 3:50 p.m. on 

February 6, 20 l 8, but was unable to reach Plaintiff and left him a voicemail. As a result, 

Plaintiff's consent was not obtained. 

/.-/ Diona F. Howard-Nicolas 
Diona F. Howard-Nicolas (# 1030575) 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 6th day of February, 2018 a copy of 

Defendant's Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff's Amended Complaint with Prejudice was 

served by email and regular first-class mail upon: 

Brian Keith Waugh 
3811 V Street, SE# 202 
Washington, DC 20020 

Bkw.legal.info@gmail.com 

Isl Diona Ii'. Howard-Nicr,tas 
Diana F. Howard-Nicolas (#1030575) 

2 
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

BRIAN KEITH WAUGH 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

MEDSTAR GEORGETOWN 
UNIVERSITY HOSP IT AL 

Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No.: 2017 CA 007831 M 
Judge: Robert R. Rigsby 
Next Event: Initial Scheduling 
Conference, February 23, 2018 
10:00 a.m. 

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF 
MEDSTAR GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL'S 

M0Tl0NTO 01.SMfSS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED OMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE 

Comes now Defendant MedStar Georgetown University Hospital ("Defendant" or 

"MGUH"), by and through undersigned counsel, and submits this Memorandum of 

Points and Authorities in Support of its Motion to Dismiss: 

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT 

On November 22, 2017, Plaintiff Brian Waugh, proceeding pro se, filed a 

Complaint seeking to hold Defendant liable for damages resulting from medical care he 

sought and received at MGUH on September 7 - 8, 2014, more than 3 years earlier. 

Defendant filed a Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs Complaint with prejudice on December 

18, 2017, asserting effectively identical arguments as Defendant's instant motion. On 

January 17, 2018, Plaintiff filed an Amended Complaint, an Opposition to Defendant's 

Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice, and a Consent Motion to Extend Time to file 

Opposition to Defendant's Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice. 

In Plaintiffs Amended Complaint, he asserts that the manner in which a nurse 

allegedly inse1ied a needle into his arm caused him to feel a tingling sensation or sharp 

3 
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pain in his back wrist when . he contorts his wrist in a certain manner and that he 

occasionally feels his arm is about to fall asleep. In addition to filing the claim outside 

the three-year statute of I imitations, Plaintiff failed to comply with the mandatory Notice 

requirement for medical malpractice claims against healthcare providers. See D.C. Code 

§ 16-2802, et seq. 

The same day Plaintiff filed the instant suit, Plaintiff also filed suit against George 

Washington University Hospital (the "GWU Complaint"/ and United Medical Center 

(the "UMC Complaint"),2 concerning events alleged to have occurred in 2017. Plaintiff 

purports to assert the same causes of action in all three complaints even though the events 

described in the GWU and UMC complaints occurred more than three years after those at 

MGUH and do not appear to be related in any way to the allegations in the instant matter. 

No pre-suit notice was ever served on this Defendant as required by law. 

Plaintiff asserts six causes of action against Defendant: (1) discrimination by 

disparagement of healthcare; (2) unnecessary pain, suffering, and bodily injury; (3) 

negligent infliction of emotional distress; (4) intentional infliction of emotional distress; 

(5) loss of the sense of safety and wellbeing; and (6) loss of the sense of freedom in 

seeking healthcare. While the majority of Plaintiffs claims are not legally cognizable 

claims in the District of Columbia, none are sufficiently pleaded as a matter of law. 

Accordingly, Plaintiffs lawsuit should be dismissed with prejudice. 

1 Case No . 2017 CA 007829 M (GWU Complaint). 
2 Case No. 2017 CA 007830 M (UMC Complaint). 

4 
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FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

Plaintiffs Amended Complaint fails to cure the deficiencies identified in 

Defendant's first Motion to Dismiss. The Amended Complaint continues to describe 

events which occurred more than three years before he first filed suit. Specifically, he 

claims that on September 7-8, 2014, a nurse, Jane Doe 1, advised him that she needed to 

insert an IV to draw blood and administer IV solution. Plaintiff alleges that Jane Doe I 

tied a tourniquet above his right bicep, inserted the needle in his right forearm below his 

bicep, and unable to find a vein, tried to reinse1t it from different angles. Plaintiff asserts 

that Jane Doe 1 then inserted the needle in the back of his upper right hand near his wrist, 

fishing without movement, but was, again, unable to find a vein. He claims that Jane Doe 

I improperly applied the tourniquet, inserted the needle and probed for his vein based on 

his review of various medical articles. 

Plaintiff claims that a second nurse, Jane Doe 2, then inserted a needle into his 

forearm and pressed on the needle to stop the bleeding. Plaintiff claims the needle was 

inserted improperly based on an alleged article published by the National Institute of 

Health. 

According to Plaintiff: a radiology technician said the needle in Plaintiffs right 

arm had been unnecessary and was unusable. Plaintiff alleges that the radiology 

technician removed the needle from Plaintiffs right arm and inserted a needle into the 

back of Plaintiffs right hand. 

Plaintiff states that he saw two therapists, neither of whom he claims are affiliated 

with MGUH, who tested Plaintiff for nerve damage. According to Plaintiff, on 

November 24, 2014, a neurologist, Dr. Elisa Knutsen, referred him to the first therapist 
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named Melanie, at the George Washington University Hospital Outpatient Rehabilitation 

Center. He did not identify Melanie's specialty, but claims to have visited her for 

treatment in either late 2014 or early 2015, at which time she applied light brush strokes 

on Plaintiffs hand to test his alleged nerve damage. According to Plaintiff, he could not 

feel the brush strokes on his finger. 

Plaintiff claims that he was treated by an EMG specialist at George Washington 

University Hospital ("GWUH") also at an unknown date. According to Plaintiff, the 

EMG specialist performed acupuncture on him, causing him pain and bleeding. He also 

alleges that this GWUH EMG specialist, at an unspecified time, performed an EMG 

nerve test on him which allegedly tested positive for severe nerve damage. He claims 

that the EMG test "caused a jolt from [his] upper right back area that nearly lifted [him] 

from the table." 

He claims to have been treated by a second therapist, Laurie Rogers of MedStar 

NRH Rehabilitation Network, again, at an unspecified time. Plaintiff did not identify Ms. 

Roger's specialty, but alleges that she pressed his finger with a heavier object than used 

by Melanie. Plaintiff claims that unlike the light brush strokes that Melanie applied to his 

finger, he could feel the heavier object. He alleges that his right hand and arm are sore as 

a result of the care he received at GWUH. Plaintiff has not articulated whether his 

visit(s) to the above-mentioned therapists and EMG specialist are in any way related to 

his September 7-8, 2014 visit to MGUH. 

Plaintiff alleges that despite his requests , no doctor has agreed to write him a 

prescription for an MRI to examine the presence of nerve damage in his hand. 

Nevelihe:le:ss, Phiintiff claims that his arm feels like it is "going to sleep on occasion" and 
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that he has "prickly pains, or sharp pains in [his] back wrist . .. if (he] shifts and twist 

[sic] [his] wrist outward suddenly or with pressure, or bend [sic] it backwards with 

significant pressure on it suddenly." 

The Amended Complaint contains no allegations about how these "feelings" are 

proximately caused by any act or omission of this Defendant. Plaintiff merely alleges 

that in September of 2014, when he was in the MGUI-I emergency room, two nurses, Jane 

Doe l and Jane Doe 2, inserted needles into his arm. There are no allegations about what 

conduct by those nurses led to those feelings, or even that those feelings were related to 

the needle insertions at all. 

The Amended Complaint fails to identify the acts or omissions by MGUH that 

form the basis for any cause of action against Defendant. Plaintiffs Amended Complaint 

also fails to allege that any act or omission by Defendant caused any sort of damages. In 

addition, Plaintiff fails to identify the standard of care that Defendant should have used 

and does not articulate how Defendant deviated there from . Plaintiff alleges no facts 

suggesting that Defendant's efforts to locate his vein and insert a needle deviated from 

the standard of care. Neither does Plaintiff articulate any causal relationship between the 

alleged action and his alleged injuries and damages. These jurisdictional, procedural and 

legal deficiencies require Plaintiffs Amended Complaint to be dismissed. 

STANDARD OF REVIEW 

A motion under D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) tests the legal sufficiency of a 

complaint. r raser v. otll 'ri ed, 636 A.2d 430,432 (D.C. 1994). In considering a motion 

made pursuant to Rule l2(b)(6), the Court must construe the complaint in the light most 

favorahle to the plaintiff, accepting llS trne his or her factual allegations and granting him 
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or her the benefit of any inferences that can be derived from the facts alleged. Mel rye.le 

v. Amoco Oil Co., 404 A.2d 200, 202 (D.C. 1979). Dismissal of a complaint is 

appropriate if the plaintiff can prove no set of facts which would entitle him or her to 

relief. ·onley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41, 45-46, 78 S.Ct. 99, 2 L.Ed. 2d 80 (1957); Owens 

. Ti b\.'. r Island ondo . Ass· n, 373 A.2d 890, 893 (D.C. 1977). 

ARGUMENT 

I. Pl uintifPs Claims /\re Barred by the S tatute of Limitations 

A claim for medical malpractice must be brought within three (3) years from the 

time the right to maintain the action accrues. See D.C. Code § 12-301 (8) and anterbury 

v. Spence, 464 F.2d 772 (C.A.D.C.1972). A defendant may raise the affirmative defense 

of statute of limitations via motion under Rule 12(b)(6) when the facts that give rise to 

the defense are clear from the face of the complaint. See DePippo v. .herto ff 453 

F.Supp.2d 30, 33 (D.D.C. 2006). Dismissal is warranted when "'no reasonable person 

could disagree on the date on which the cause of action accrued' and 'the complaint on its 

face is conclusively time-barred."' Id. (internal citations omitted). 

Plaintiffs Amended Complaint clearly alleges that the facts giving rise to his 

Complaint occurred between September 7 - 8, 2014. However, Plaintiff did not file suit 

until November 22, 2017, more than three years after the allegedly negligent acts 

occurred and more than 2 ½ months after limitations expired. Accordingly, Plaintiffs 

claims are time-barred and dismissal with prejudice is warranted. 

I I. The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because Plaintiff Failed to 
Corn plv with the St,itutori ly Mandated Notice Requirement 

The Court should also dismiss Plaintiffs lawsuit for his failure to comply with the 

District of Columbia ' s statutory notice requirement. Plaintiff failed to provide any pre-
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suit notice to this Defendant of his intention to sue as required by D.C. Code § 16-2802. 

In addition, Plaintiffs Amended Complaint fails to allege he provided any such notice. 

The District of Columbia's Medical Malpractice Act ("the Act") provides: 

Any person who intends to file an action in court alleging medical 
malpractice against a healthcare provider shall notify the intended 
defendant of his or her action not less than 90 days prior to filing the 
action. 

D.C. Code § 16-2802(a) (emphasis added). The Act mandates that "[a] legal action 

alleging medical malpractice shall not be commenced in the court" unless the plaintiff 

notifies the defendant of his or her intention to sue. D.C. Code § 16-2802(c) (emphasis 

added). See also, Leonard v. District o[ Co lumbia, 801 A.2d 82, 84-85 (D.C. 1998) ("the 

word 'shall' is 'a term which creates a duty not an option'") (internal citations omitted). 

The Act's notice requirement is intended to place "a straightforward and minimal burden 

on all plaintiffs bringing medical malpractice suits." Golen,nn v. Washington Hosp. Ctr., 

734 F.Supp.2d 58, 61 (D.D.C. 2010). 

The plain language in the statute creates a condition precedent to filing suit, i.e., 

Plaintiff was obligated to provide notice of his intention to sue Defendant before filing 

suit. See gcncrn ll y, Super. Ct. Civ. R. 9(c); Tucci,~, Dis\ricl of olumbia, 956 A.2d 684, 

694 (D.C. 2008) (holding that a similar notice requirement under D.C. Code§ 16-2309 is 

a mandatory "condition precedent" to filing suit); East River Const. orp. v. District or 

o.lurn bin, 183 F.Supp. 684, 685-86 (D.D.C. 1960) (finding dismissal was appropriate 

where condition precedent is not pied). Plaintiff did not provide the required notice to 

MGUI-I prior to filing the instant action. 

Plaintiffs failure to satisfy the statutorily mandated condition precedent to filing 

suit is a fatal flaw to his right to sue. Tucci, 956 A.2d at 694 (finding dismissal proper 
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when Plaintiff fails to satisfy condition precedent and provide notice of suit). By failing 

to satisfy the Act's notice provision, Plaintiff has no right to file suit against MGUH-the 

Complaint is a legal nullity and has no force or effect-because the Court lacks subject 

matter jurisdiction. See Lacek v. Washington Hosp. Ctr. Corp. , 978 A.2d 1194 (D.C. 

2009) (affirming dismissal for lack of subject matter jurisdiction based on failure to 

provide defendant with the required 90-day notice); see also, l.ucns v. Di :nri t I lo 1h 

Partn ers, LP, Superior Court Case No. 10-CA-7853 M (Cordero, J.) (citing Lacek and 

dismissing Complaint against defendant who had not received proper notice); fi' rnndscn v. 

ieorgctown Univ. Hosp., Superior Court Case No. 2011 CA 6758 M (Cordero, J.) 

(dismissing medical malpractice count for failure to comply with D.C. Code § 16-

2802(a)). Accordingly, Plaintiffs failure to provide notice of his claim to Defendant and 

in the absence of some showing of a legally sufficient justification, the Complaint must 

be dismissed. 

III. Plaintiffs Amended Complaint Fails to State a Claim on Which Relief Can Be 
Granted 

District of Columbia courts follow the heightened pleading requirements imposed 

by the Supreme Court of the United States in Ashcrof:l v. fgbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009). 

See Potomac Dev. 

Pursuant to D.C. Super. Ct. R. 8(a), to survive a Rule 12(6)(6) motion to dismiss, a 

plaintiff must plead facts sufficient to enable the couit to reasonably infer that a 

defendant is liable. Iqbal, I 29 S. Ct. at 1949. "The pleading standard Rule 8 announces 

does not require detailed factual allegations, but it demands more than an unadorned, the 

defendant-unlawfully-harmed-me accusation ." Id. While the court must accept a 

plaintiffs factual allegations as true, it is not bound to accept legal conclusions couched 
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as factual allegations . Ci r:iy. 0 11 v. AT & T Cor11., 140 A.3d 1155, 1162 (D.C. 2009) (citing 

Pa1 asan y, /\ llai11 , 478 U.S. 265,286, 106 S.Ct. 2932, 92 L.Ed.2d 209 (1986)). 

"Bare allegations of wrongdoing that are no more than conclusions themselves are 

not entitled to the presumption of truth and are insufficient to sustain a complaint." 

Loga n v. LaSal le Aa11k Nut·I Ass ·n., 80 A.3d 1014, I 019 (D.C. 2013). In order to 

withstand dismissal , a complaint must set forth the elements of a legally viable claim, and 

the facts alleged must elevate the right to relief above the level of speculation. Ti1114ling­

C: lcmons v. Distri ct o l' Cq lu mbiu, 133 A.3d 241,245 (D.C. 2016) (affirming dismissal of 

claims for breach of contract, D.C. Whistleblower Protection Act violation, and D.C. 

Human Right Act violation for failure to state a claim). 

The first count (discrimination by disparagement of healthcare), is not a viable 

cause of action in the District of Columbia and should be dismissed as a matter of law. 

Counts two (unnecessary pain, suffering, and bodily injury), five (loss of sense of safety 

and wellbeing), and six (loss of the sense of freedom in seeking healthcare) are not 

recognized causes of action in the District of Columbia and should be dismissed as a 

matter of law. Regarding counts three (negligent infliction of emotional distress) and 

four (intentional infliction of emotional distress), Plaintiff fails to allege the elements 

necessary to establish these claims. Accordingly, Plaintiffs claims should be dismissed 

for failing to state a claim upon which relief can be granted. 

A. ' lai1ns fnr M1.:dical Mnlprncticc ( mmts I, 2, 5, ::\11' 16) 

Any claim for medical malpractice requires a plaintiff to show "the applicable 

standard of care, a deviation from that standard by the defendant, and a causal 

relationship betwe(':n th,it (kvill1inn and the plaintiff's injury." Meck y, Shcmm!. 484 

11 
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A.2d 579, 58 l (D.C. 1984). Accordingly, a comp laint for medical malpractice must 

allege a set of facts that satisfies each of those elements on a more than superficial level. 

Tin gll11 g-Clemo 11s v. DisLri I o f Columbi a, 133 A.3d 241, 245 (D.C. 2016). See also 

Rodri guez v. Lab. orp., 13 F.Supp.3d 121, 133 (D.D.C. 2014) (dismissing negligence 

claim against LabCorp in the absence of allegati ons regarding the manner in which the 

defendant breached the standard of care, or duty owed, to plaintiff). 

In Atruqchi v. GUMC Uni lied ~i i ling, 788 A.2d 559, 562 (2002), the court found 

the pro se malpractice plaintiff's allegations were ' 'minimally sufficient" to meet the 

pleading requirement. The Atraqchi complaint included allegations about the skill 

exercised by other physicians (i.e., defined the standard of care), specifically identified 

medical interventions the defendants should have but allegedly failed to perform (i.e., set 

forth the deviations from the established standard), and contained proximate cause 

allegations. Id. It should also be noted that the Atraqchi case was decided before Iqbal. 

Plaintiffs allegations of medical malpractice fail to set forth what standard of care 

was required, how those requirements were nol met, and how such deviations 

proximately caused his injuries. These deficiencies are fatal to his filing withstanding 

dismissal. While Plaintiff cites to alleged medical literature concerning the practice of 

phlebotomy, he does not allege that he has sustained an injury related to Defendant' s 

conduct. Plaintiff also fails to allege that he suffered damages as a result of a deviation 

from the standard of care or that his complaints about his arm falling asleep and tingling 

are more than common ailments unrelated to any conduct by this Defendant. 

To survive a motion to dismiss , a complaint must allege all the elements of a 

legally viable r.lriim heyond the level of speculation. ~ Tj nglinw ' lemons, l 33 A.3d at 

12 
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245 . Plaintiff's Amended Complaint does not contain the allegations for a legally 

sufficient medical malpractice complaint, and therefore, must be dismissed. S~ Meek, 

484 A.2d at 58 I. 

B. Negli 14cnt lnl1i cti () n o r E moti onnl Di stress (Cou11! 3) 

In the District of Columbia, a claim for negligent infliction of emotional distress 

requires proof of three elements. See David v. Distri ct oJ' o lum bia, 436 F.Supp.2d 83, 

89 (D.D.C. 2006). Plaintiff must prove: "(l) that the plaintiff suffered either a physical 

impact or was within the zone of danger of the defendant's actions, (2) that the plaintiff 

suffered emotional distress that was serious and verifiable, and (3) that the defendant 

acted negligently." Id., citing Bern ·tc iB v. Roberts , 405 F.Supp.2d 34, 41-42 (D.D.C. 

2005). 

District of Columbia courts "have admonished that not every 'trifling distress' 

should result in a recovery of damages." Wri gt,t v. U.S., 963 F.Supp. 7, 18 (D.D.C. 

1997) (citing Williams v. Baker, 572 A.2d 1062, 1067-68 (D.C. 1990)). More 

specifically: 

The fact that the different forms of emotional disturbance are accompanied 
by transitory, non-recurring physical phenomena, harmless in themselves, 
such as dizziness, vomiting, and the like, does not make the actor li able 
where such phenomena are in themselves inconsequential and do not 
amount to any substantial bodily harm. On the other hand, Jong-continued 
nausea or headaches may amount to physical illness, which is bodily 
harm; and even long continued mental disturbance, as for example in the 
case of repeated hysterical attacks, or mental aberration, may be classified 
by the courts as illness, notwithstanding their mental character. 

Wil liams, 572 A.2d at I 068 (quoting Restatement (Second) of Torts§ 436A crnt. c). 

Here, Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to establish any of the three 

elements . Assuming that the a~t nf inse1ting a needle to establish an IV is the same act 

13 
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that Plaintiff is contending gives rise to his claim for negligent infliction of emotional 

distress, the Amended Complaint docs not articulate that any physical impact is related to 

this event. Regarding the second element, Plaintiff does not claim he suffered any 

emotional distress whatsoever, let alone serious and verifiable emotional distress. 

Similarly, Plaintiff failed to satisfy the third element because has not alleged any 

negligence on the pa1t of Defendant. Accordingly, count 3 for negligent infliction of 

emotional distress should be dismissed. 

C. lntenlionnl lnniction o f Emotional Distress (Count 4) 

To establish a claim for intentional infliction of emotional distress , a plaintiff 

must show: "(I) extreme and outrageous conduct on the part of the defendant which (2) 

either intentionally or recklessly (3) causes the plaintiff severe emotional distress." 

1 loward Univ . v. Best, 484 A.2d 958, 985 (D.C. 1984). The conduct must be "so 

outrageous in character, and so extreme in degree, as to go beyond all possible bounds of 

decency, and to be regarded as atrocious, and utterly intolerable in a civilized 

community." Horman v. Goynl, 711 A.2d 812,818 (D.C. 1998). 

In this case, Plaintiff has failed to identify which of Defendant' s actions actually 

form the basis of his claim. Further, he has not alleged that those acts, whatever they 

may be, are extreme or outrageous. Assuming that the nurses' efforts to establish an IV 

line by inserting a needle into Plaintiffs arm is the basis for intentional infliction of 

emotional distress, such conduct cannot rise to the level "extreme or outrageous" to 

maintain this claim . The second element is not satisfied because Plaintiff has not alleged 

that Defendant acted intentionally or recklessly. The third element is also unsatisfied 

because Plaintiff has not alleged th;:it he suffered emotional distress as a result of 

14 
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Defendant's actions. Insofar as his purported fifth and sixth causes of action, i.e. , loss of 

the sense of freedom in seeking healthcare and the sense of a loss of safety and wellbeing 

in seeking healthcare, the count fails to satisfy the plearlins requirements established in 

Igbal. Accordingly, count four for intentional infliction of emotional distress should be 

dismissed. 

CONCLUSION 

Plaintiffs suit should be dismissed for three reasons. First, Plaintiff filed suit 

more than 3 years after the alleged events such that his claims are time barred. Second, 

this Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction because Plaintiff failed to satisfy a condition 

precedent to bringing a medical malpractice suit, which was to serve this Defendant with 

the statutorily mandated pre-suit notice. Finally, Plaintiffs enumerated counts fail 

because they are not legally recognized and not adequately pied. For these reasons, 

Plaintiff has failed to state a claim upon which relief may be granted, and dismissal with 

prejudice is warranted. Accordingly, Defendant respectfully asks this honorable Court to 

grant its motion and dismiss Plaintiffs claims with prejudice. 

Respectfully submitted, 

ls/CSDeese 
Crystal S. Deese, Esq. (#454759) 
Diona F. Howard-Nicolas, Esq. (#1030575) 
JACKSON & CAMPBELL, P.C. 
1120 20th Street, N.W., Suite 300 South 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
(T): (202) 457-1600 
cdeese@j ackscam p .com 
dhowardnicolas@jackscamp.com 
Counsel/or Defendant MedStar 
Georgetown University Hospital 
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

BRIAN KEITH WAUGH 

Plaintiff, 

V. 

MEDST AR GEORGETOWN 
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL 

Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

ORDER 

Case No.: 2017 CA 00783 lM 
Judge: Robert R. Rigsby 
Next Event: Initial Scheduling 
Conference, February 23, 2018 
10:00 a.m. 

Upon consideration of Defendant MedStar Georgetown University Hospital's 

Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs Amended Complaint with Prejudice, any Opposition 

thereto, and the record herein, it is on this_ day of • 2018, by ________ , 

the Superior Court for the District of Columbia: 

ORDERED that Defendant's Motion to Dismiss is GRANTED for the reasons 

set forth in the Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Defendant' s Motion 

to Dismiss Plaintiffs Amended Complaint with Prejudice; and it is further 

ORDERED that Plaintiffs Amended Complaint be, and the same hereby is, 

DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE. 

Judge Robert R. Rigsby 
(Signed in Chambers) 

16 



045 

Copies to: 

Crystal S. Deese, Esq. ( cdeese@_jackscamp.com) 
Diona F. Howard-Nicolas, Esq.(dhowardnicolas@jackscamp.com) 
Brian Keith Waugh 
3811 V Street, SE #202 
Washington, DC 20020 

3716773v.l 

17 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF1H£ D15TR.ICT OF OOllJMBrA 

Brian Keith Waugh, Plaintiff 
3811 V Street, SE #202 
Washington, DC 20020 _., 

2 0 201B 
Civil Adion No. 2017 CA 0078.31 M 
udge ijobert R. Rigsby 

v. 11 ~,__;;~:..-;__---:'ext Event: February 23, 2018 
lki Initial Sc,heduJing C.Onference 

MedStar Georgetown Unhie,sity Hospit3J, Defendant 
3800 Reservoir Road, NW 
Washfngton; DC 20007 

MWIORMIDUM IN·DPPOSOlDNm MEDSTAA 6EOR6ETOWN UNIVERSllY HOSPiTAI!S' 
MOTION m DISMISS PIAltmWS AMBWED COMPLAJNT WITH PREJUDICE 

A Memorandum in Opposition 
1. I, flrian Keith Waugh, Pro Se Pt-aintiff oppose MEDSTAR GEORGETOWN ONIVEl{5rTV 

HOSPrTAL'S MOTION TO DlSMIS.S PIASNTJFf'S- AMENDED COMPlAINT wrnt 
PREJUDICE in the Interest of Justice for Ule following ~sons: 

B Points and Authorities 
1. In Medstar Georgetown University Hospital's Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs Amended 

Complaint with Prejudice filed on February 6, 201B, ~n pap 5 under Factual 
Backgmund and in the last paragraph, Defense makes the Pointthat rn my Amended 
Complaint under Paragraph BllD), I neither identified· the standard of care that.Jane 
Ooe 2 should have used, nor artfwlated how she. deviated from them.. 
Notwi"lhstanding. my Complaint should nut be ol.Sfflissed forthe'folrowing reasons: 

2. Ammfing to Paragraph B(lD}{alrHil and (b) of my C.omplaint_. when •Jane Doe 2:' 
pressed down on the needle after inserting the N catheter In the area of the 
tl'ltermedlate cepharic vein. jrJld .sald it \lfaS to ,stop the bleediJJB; it was unnecessaw 
because. my ann was not bleeding at the time. It streamed with blood after •1ane 
Doer fished in my arm and pulled out the needle,. not~ Jn Paragraph B19) of my 
Complaint Therefore. I was injured by the unnecessary acts of the Defendant when 
she- pressed down an 1he needle, which is contraryto the NIH CX>Unsels on smndards 
in Paragraph B(10)(a)f1-ii) of my Complalnt. whi_ch says fn order-1D avoid nerve Injury, 
"M"mlmizin~ needle movement is also suggested.• And I notified her immeaiatelv of 
the •neurologic symptoms.- I said my fingers felt funny, light tn feeling, ftke It was 
smrting ta go to sleep. she .said somewhat firmfy, it was a flexthle needle,. tt would 
not hurt me. When I adiusted my arm a rrttJe, It felt more nonnal again and I tried 
l'lat to move It Also,, the standanl of NIH ~ys "To prevent this Injury 
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{"veniponcture-fflated nerve injuJ'ies1 we Sliggest that during routine antembital 

phlebotomy. the area i'mmediately la:teral· to the biceps 1'ndon and medial to 
brachinradialls muscle be mn:lided. tf phtebotomy is to be performed Jn this totatI.on 
an attempt should be madl? to do it as superffpat as pos$fbfe._ .. Notwithstanrlrng, 
she unnecessarily pressed dawn on the needle in an area suggested that it should be 
avoided orin$elted -as..superlicral as po$Slole• and·causerl ~e injury. 

3. In Paragraph 8{11) of my Complaint, 1 said, iwenttothe CTSI:iffland the Radiology 
Technidan° that~ he saw the needle in rnyri~ann, hewasstartled and said 
·smnethlng like, 'What rs thI!i7 I saTd, 1hev· did it fnr the CT scan: l daub le quotes 
omitmd) He said something like,, they didn't need tu do ft. I do that. I thought he 
could use the IV ln my left~ and hesaid itwautd notwork~ll'ieoftheffuid 
In it. He took out the needle In my right ann and. put one in the back of mv right 

hand without a problem. But, the rapid fluid injected caused th~ back af my hand to 
sting fntensety. I screamed out loud, Ahh~l I 1old hbn I· usualfy have a high 
threshold of responding to pain as it df'ed down ,some, and said I may have 
overreacted. It caught me off guard.'" 

a. I have lea med that what· oa:urred is called Emavasatian., which is vesicmt 
fluid ~ an injection rn the veins 1hat pours out of the veinS into the 

surruumfmg tissue.. This can be caused by more than one reason. which 
indutfe Infiltration by·venipuntture, meaning that a needle pofnt pere.trat:es 
the wall of the vein. btravasation i:an cause acute swere pain, whether 
~ngfrig or _burning. And generaJJy. 1here should be monitnring for 
extravasationtotre.rtitif it occurs. 

b. For CT-Stans. there are t1IIO amtrasts that have Ileen used; one is l'onic 

Iodinated ·contrast and the other is non-ionic iodinated mntrast} A non-ioflic 
todinated contrast medium Is th2 least harmful of the two iodinated contrast, 

yet. a HIPM comprent report from NJH s;avs that Jn cxtravasation 
• • ..5ymptoms usually mnsisted of sweUing anif/or pain._'" The symptmns~ 

which lndude pain mav be shorttern:'i1 or long term/~ and there may be a 

1 1.usi.c, HM>je and Glmstaff, Nark W. X-Ray ~ Tomography CcntmstAgcnJs Cftemlshy R£nlicws 
Vol 113 (Man:h 13, 2013)'; lssue3 NJH-PA. PMC 
htlps:flwww.nd>ln.m.nib.gov/pmclaTficles/P1JC387B741/Retrievedon02J18/2016 
2 Sonis. Jmratha:n D.. et at ~ lmpfit;8oons of ixfinatJ!d cootmst mt.'Clia ,extravasation in the 
eme.t!l8.11o/ depsrfmenl Tite American Journal of Emergency Medicine IUEM Vol 36 (February 2018}: 
lssuo2., Pages294-i296 PJ.Jhft&Jd CommonsPMC . 
hUµ:/1'.wlw.ajemjow:nalcoin/a:rficJl!/S0735-87S7{17)30920-{Jfabstmc1 Retrfuvcd 011 02/19/2018 
J; Wang, Caro(yn L. et aJ. Ab.s1rat;t; Frequency. Mmtagenmnt, and Outcome al Extravasalfon o1 Naroonic 
lodinaterl contrast Madillm in 69 657 lntrovenous·tnjecmns RatflOlogical Society of NoJtti America RSNA 
Ramology Val 243 (April 2007): Issue 1 Erra1JJm in RSNA Radlologyvol Z/4 (JanllalY 2015) Issue 1 
PubMed Commons PMC 
http:1/pubs'.rsna.orgJ'doil10.1140/radiol243·1060554?url_ vor.=Z39.~03&f i:__ id=ori:rid:crossret.org&ffr_ 
da.t=cT_pub%3dpUbmed Rettieved oo 02/19/2018 
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decrease In mobirlty'_.e. The rust hand' rehahilitatioo lheraptst. MeJanie 
Manuel, suggested. I should h2 able. bend my hand bade on its own in a .90 
degree angle, but I cnu.ld not and cannot. cmd it may be painful and other 
symptoms of parest,hega after about 30 to-45 degrees. 

L lhetapist,. Melanie Manuel ended hl:!rserviccs, I think ltwas after the 
first "'1Sit. I am nat ~able.to get a medical record forthe exact 

date. 
c. Infiltration ocmrred by •Jane Doe :r.• who probed or fished in the back upper 

part of my hand near my wrist. which is a cause-fur ~lravasation tD oa:ur 
during 1he rapid inj't'Clio.n and severe pain. And •.1ane Doe. 1• should have 
knmam that extravasation could ocaa in the back of my-Jiand andann hythe 
failed attempts~ insert the needle-And when Jane Doe 2 plate the needle 
in my right armpit near 1he tendon for the er-Scan c;unuast. and pressed 

dO'llln on it,, she shou!d'&ave lcnawn that iJlfiJtration touldOCUlr bytha ~e 

gping in, out,, and backin myveiti, which can lead to extravasation:5 Decidjng 

to insert-an IV catheter for the Cf-Scan may be at her discretion,6 yet,, her 
unnecessary act was in violation of 1he standard of care...And the tedmicfan 
had reason to expect that extravasation ~d, occur 1n my right hand by 
assesm,g the intravenous site7 because of' evidence of infiltration (needle 
pierdng the veln wall) by the needle iii my rfght arm and the cotton ball on 
the back of my upper band irom the attempte,J: insertion of the needle. He 
said he could not use my left hand because ofthe.dearingsolution in the IV 
catheter. 

4. I had symptoms. of paresthesia armmd the weekend after going to MGUH's 
Emergency Room on September7..S, 2014. ltumed my wrist to pt something and ft 
started.. It felt iilcea bumrng~n.andastinging, pridly orsprinlding.sensation. 

A couple of times. it felt like my hand was in a boifer bythesensatfon,.and brielfv. I 
could not move my fingers much., 1 just held it.still on my dtest bentforward a little 

white. laying back, then the sensation$ stopped.. I w.Jited gotn_g to emergenOf for 
about 10 days after it bappetted_ During that time. I called a lawyer" and he said I 
need a neurologist.. he said it Im to be dfagrmsed • 

.,4 Reynolds, Pam t.t. et al Mllnag.emenl d Extrovasation {npries: A Focused Evulwoon of /\loocytotoric 
Mooiauions PHARMAOOJHERAPY: The Journal cf Human Phannact1logy end Drug Thel'Bl)y. Vol 34 
(2014): Issue 6. Page618 h1;1Jdfon~.wiley..cmn!da1M0.1002fphar.1396fapdfRe:tlieved on 
02l2IJ/2018 
s Hadaway. Lyrm. tnfilrfJ.1iol'l and Exlnnalsaooa: PrevenJing a rompfiamon at N catbereliZa!iOn The 
American Journal cf Nun;ing AJNVoL 1IJ7 ~2007}: Issue B. pp. al, 69 
htlp-J/hadawayassociales..co"mhrpCoadsl3/~lrafiofumd_~33_copy.pdf 
retiiered on 02/18/2018 
6 fbidp_ 67 
1 ibi:f PP- 64-65, 7D (nos. 6 m,d 8) 

3 



049 

5. I waited because when I medt for a hospital I could go to, J saw neurologjsls and 
major hospitals at llO lnring Street. NW on a goQgfe map withJa street desfgn$tlrat 
deJJneates the mitre and crown of the Pope, and ttrat .shows him sitting on his 
throne. I dldn"t want tu go tn .my of them. And found onlfne that UMC had a 
n euralogist..1 still had·apprehension. 

a. On September .18, 2014. UMC"s ER OT. Andrew Couchara diagnosed it as a 
tendonitis and reaunmeoded .stemrds to numb the pain, I was afraid.to. be 
careless using it., that my fingers a,uld stop working by ne,ve damage

1 
and 

refused the shot and medicine. He reaimmended a neurologist~ but l needed· 
to get a referral from a primary care ·physiaart~ I didn't have ~ And 

Neurology there did nat aa:ept the insuranre. It~ to matter to Or. 
CmJthara 1hat r -walted av& a week; b~ he said the fnJectton cnuld have 
interacted with my ~and caused the pain. 

b. When I went to UMC and saw the PCP's nlll3e I called Dr. Wtllianlsr on 
September 22, 201~ I -had to brace myself on the bus geUing off; and it 
started agaln, she felt my hand that it was unusually cold and ordered an 
ultrasound to check d11:Dlation. an EMG and therapy~ She said she r:ould not 
enter an MRI, and gave me a referral to see the neuro[ogist. And I changed 

mvmsurance to goto UMC. butthe. neurologist did not aa:ept my insurance. 
t t did not tell any of the physicians-., which hQspltaJ the mjuries 

oca.rrred because I wanted to avofd any adverse Influences in.getting 
treated, and no one askedr which hosplbJL 

&. The Neurologist, Dr. Knutsen prescribed hand therapy. and inftialty an-Mm. of the 
nerves in my.right hand and elbow, which was requested on Demnberl,. 2m.4, but 
did not provide p~tteatment rnfummtion, and I trunk a referral; therefore, they 
were declined. .Ami after ~ her again what happened inilially, that the 1iJst ER 
Doctor l saw at United MediYIJ tenter (IJMCJ dragnQsed probable. tendonitisfi"om 
the ~vasatfon, (he did not think it was~ damage nr iitfwy from probing or 
flshTng·with a needle, and itwasfonm neurologist to determine) and she derided to 
give me an l'.1RI for teodonltiswithout amtrast. J told her aboutthefishing.And she 
said the results were negative In a way meanlrtg I was--fine, that there Is nothing 
wrong. Yet, I sb1l have symptoms. And since she left. 

a. Both., probing fntrammausfy and extrnvasalion can cause nerve damage, 
symptoms of paresthesfa.. And I have learned since about extravasation that 
although the tendons are not inJured, the nerves·a11lfd be irijured...8 And no 
one else would, as if tD avoid tl.>sti.ng. them_ 

8 Reynolds. Pmrl U. et al Management of .etrovasa5oo trrj(.rries: A .Focvsed Evaltlation of Noncyla«roc 
Medi::almns PHARMACOTHERAPY: llre .fDu:rnal of Human ~ a nd Drug Therapy_ Vol 34 
{2014): Issue 6. PP- 630 htrp://onfrnefibrruy. 'iley;.com/doi/10.1002/phar.1396/epdf Rctrtl!V!?d on 
01120l2018 
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b. I induded my hand symptoms in going bJ e,n.ergency atUMC overnight.AM 

by ambulance on December 9. 2014 for another issUe., which is wtder 
another cnmpwnt..andwaited until the next day. but them was no remrd of 

me being admitted.,. and hadm sign in again with the day shift. 
7. lherapist. Laurie: Rogers ls arr Ocwpatianal Therapist. Registe~~ licensed, Certified 

Hand 1heraPiSt (OTR./l.. OQJ with over fifteen yeais ~ripnce wtth hands. She 
specializes in rehabilitation of the Hand and Upper l:xtremlty,_ She worh at NRH 
Rehabilitation Network. Toerap~ Melanie Manuel has a Master of Science degree 

in Occupational Therapist. Re~ lia!nsed. Her dlnlcal interests are In 
Orthopedic injuriesw Postnperati~ reharuiitation (baud. Wrist, eibow and shoulder),. 

Nerve injuries. She wons atthe George Washington Uruvef5fty Hospital Outpatient 

Rehabmtation Center. lheraplsts, ~urle and Melanie were seJeded by me from.a 
list to choose fr~m, whidl 1llilS given to me by 1he Neqrologbt;. Dr- Erisa Knutsen, 
who rsan orthopedic:surgeoo~ specializing in-.handand upper extre.mmes. 

a. Jn the Complaint· I ldentified the place thatTh~pist, laurfe Roprs worked 
as ~d.Star NRH Rehabffitation N~ but when i $ele,:ted it, the name 

Med.Star was nm apart· of the desaiption. I think It was her name and NBH 
Rehabllitatfon Network: and the address or just the address. I wouf d not have 
-selected her if I saw ~e was ;usodated with MedStar. One day. I WiUi late 
and she was unusually anv, aru, loud with me; and during- therapy 
afterwards she pressed d~ on my mid-forearm :wltt.a her fingers .so bard 
that it caused intense pai~ so I did not retum.She.is nota Defendantinthls 
Complaint. 

C ,Conclusion 
1. By the aforesaid in my Memorandum of Opposition,. and. other Court PleadinB5> I 

belI~ I have articulated adcquatefy that the Defendant In this C.Omp!ai'lt bas 
deviated•ftom the standard of care provided-to patu?nts through acts of themedi~l 
~ which has caused mE! long-term 1qbuies wht1e I was patient attbe Georgetown 

UniveJSity Hospital. · 

f'S,..:__N~ 
Brian Keith Waugh 
3811 V Street, SE:ff202 
Washington, DC20020 
301-458-1174 
bkwJegaUnfo@gmail..com 

_, 
s 
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SUPERIOR COURT Of lHE DISTRICT Of mw&tWA. 

Brian Ke1th Waugh, Plaintiff 
3811 V Street. SE-#202 
Washin~ DC20020 

v. 

Civil DivWon 

MedStarGeorgetnwn Unfversityttaspitaf, Defendant 
3800ResetvoicRoad, NW 
Washington, DC 20007 

ORDER 

Civil ktion NQ:. 2017 CA 007831 M 
Jlidge Robert Jt.Ri~ 
Next Event Febtuary23.2018 
lnttial Scheduling Conference 

Upon the SUperfor Court ·Ofllle District Of Columbm•s tortsideratlon of Pro Se f»lafntiff, Brian 
Keith waugh's OPPOSffiON 10 MIDST.AR GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY HOSPITALiS MOTION to 
OlSMISS PlAINTIFf'S AMENDED COMPlAINT WITH PREJUDIC£. on this -~ of 

-------~201B: 

ORDER.ED that Pro Se· Plaintiff's Opposition to Defem!!1,nt'S M~on to Dismiss With ~ce is 

GRANTED 

ORDERED that Defendant's Motion to Disrruss with Prejudice is DEMEO 

HonorabfeJudge Robert R. Ri~by 
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Ref~ MerlStar~rgemw.n Un~ Hasp,itll. Ddmtbnt 
Jackson & Campbell; P.C. 
Attn: ·crvsm• s. 0eese 
Bar No. 454759 
1120 20th Street;, NW 
300South Tower 
Washfngton. DC 20036' 
(202}4.57~ lfil1, . 
aleese@jadcscamp.a:im )5,.,:._~ --ir-' 

Brian K.e1th Waugh / 

381.lVS~SEmm. 
Washington, DC 20020 
301.-458-1174 

blcwJegaUnfo@lgmailaJm 
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cmrtflCATE OF SERVICE 

HERESY, I, '3rlan Keith Waugh, PrQ Se Plaintiff~ certify 1hat an February 20, 2018, a true eopy of 
the MEMORANDUM: IN OPPOSmON 1D MEDSTAR GEORGETOWN UNIVERSOY HOSPrrAL'S 
MOTIQN TO DISMISS PlAlNTIFF'S AMENDED (Dl'IIIPlAINT Wffil PREJUDICE, and relevant 
Proposed Ord~, was served by first--dass mail tn thefoODWing defendant 

Ref.: MedStar Georgetuwn Unlversily Hospital 
Jackson & tampbell,.P.C. 
Attn: Crystal S. Deese 
Bar No. 454759 
1120 20th Street_ NW 
300 South Tower 

Washington. DC 20036 
(~t4S7-16U 
aleese@jackscamp.com 

/:J~~ 
Brian Keith Waugh 

3811 V Street. SE #202. 
Washington, DC 200l0 
301-458-11.74 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
CIVIL DIVISION 

BRIAN KEITH WAUGH, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITAL, 

Defendant. 

2017 CA 007831 M 

Judge Robert R. Rigsby 

OMNIBUS ORDER 

This matter comes before the Comt upon (1) Defendant's Motion to Dismiss, filed on 

December 27, 2017; (2) Defendant's Motion to Extend Time for Filling Motion to Dismiss 

Plaintiffs Amended Complaint with Prejudice, filed on February 6, 2018; (3) Defendant's 

Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs Amended Complaint with Prejudice, filed on February 6, 2018; 

and (4) Plaintiff's Motion to Amend by Leave of Court Opposition to Medstar Georgetown 

University Hospital's Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice, filed on February 7, 2018. 

BACKGROUND 

On November 22, 2017, Plaintiff filed a Complaint against Defendant alleging medical 

malpractice due to Defendant's improper treatment of Plaintiff on September 7-8, 2014. Plaintiff 

asserts that a nurse , Jane Doe I, advised him that she needed to insert an IV to draw blood and 

administer IV solution. Plaintiff further asserts that Jane Dow I tied a tourniquet above his right 

bicep, instead the needle in his right forearm below his bicep, and unable to find a vein, tried to 

reinsert it from different angles. Then Jane Doe inserted the needle in the back of his upper right 

hand near his wrist, but again unable to find a vein. Plaintiff claims that Jane Doe 1 improperly 
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applied the tourniquet, inserted the needle and probed for his vein based on his review of various 

medical articles. Afterwards, a second nurse, Jane Doe 2, then inserted a needle into his forearm 

and pressed on the needle to stop the bleeding. Plaintiff alleges that the needle was inserted 

improperly based on an alleged article published by the National Institute of Health. Plaintiff 

alleges that a radiology technician said the needle in Plaintiffs right arm had been unnecessary 

and the radiology technician removed the needle from Plaintiffs right arm and inserted a needle 

into the back of Plaintiffs right hand. Plaintiff claims that the manners in which the nurses 

inserted the needles into his arm caused him to feel a tingling sensation or sharp pain in his back 

writs when he controls his wrist in a certain manner and that he occasionally feels his arm is 

about to fall asleep. 

Plaintiff further stated that his primary doctor, Dr. Williams at United Medical Center 

referred him to a therapist, Stephanie, at United Medical Center. Stephanie prescribed Plaintiff a 

brace upon Plaintiffs request. In addition Plaintiff claims that on November 24, 2014, Dr. Elisa 

Knutsen, who is a neurologist referred him to two therapists. Plaintiff claims the first therapist 

Melanie applied light brush strokes on Plaintiffs hand to test his alleged nerve damage and he 

could not feel the brush strokes on his fingers. Plaintiff claims the second therapist pressed his 

finger with a heavier object than used by Melanie, and he could feel the heavier object. He 

alleges that his right hand and arm are sore as a result of the case he received from Defendant. 

Plaintiff fwther alleges Dr. Elisa Knutsen finished the treatment due to the negative testing 

result. Despite his requests, no doctor has agreed to write him a prescription for an MRI to 

examine the presence of nerve damage in his hand. 

Plaintiff asserts six causes of action against Defendant: ( l) discrimination by 

disparagement of hP-althcnre; (2) unnecessary pain, suffering and bodily injury; (3) negligent 
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infliction of emotional distress; ( 4) intentional infliction of emotional distress; (5) loss of the 

sense of safety and wellbeing; and (6) loss of the sense of freedom in seeking healthcare. 

ANALYSIS 

1. Defendant's Motion to Dismiss 

Defendant filed its Motion to Dismiss on December 27, 2017 and Plaintiff filed his 

Amended Complaint on January 17, 2018 . Plaintiff filed his Amended Complaint within twenty­

one days of the filing of Defendant's Motion to Dismiss. Therefore, Defendant's Motion to 

Dismiss is denied as moot. 

2. Defendant's Motion to Extend Time for Filling Motion to Dismiss Plaintifrs 
Amended Complaint with Prejudice 

In its Motion to Extend, Defendant states that on February 2, 2018, the legal assistant of 

Defendant's counsel was terminated from employment with Defendant's counsel's firm. On 

February 5, 2018, Defendant's attorney discovered Plaintiffs Amended Complaint, upon 

cleaning the contents of the former legal assistant's desk. Defendant's attorney filed the Motion 

to Dismiss Plaintiffs Amended Complaint with Prejudice shortly after the discovery of 

Plaintiffs Amended Complaint. In light of the foregoing, and for good cause shown, the Court 

grants Defendant's Motion to Extend Time for Filling Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs Amended 

Complaint with Prejudice. 

3. Defendant's Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff's Amended Complaint with Prejudice 

D.C. Code § 12-30 I (8) establishes a lhree-year statute of limitations for medical 

malpractice actions. Berkow v. Lucy Webb Hayes Nat. Training School for Deaconesses and 

Missionaries Conducting Sibley Memorial Hospital, 841 A.2d 776, 780 (D.C. 2004). "Where 

the fact of an injury can be readily determined, a claim accrues for purpose of the statute of 

limitations at the time the injury actually occurs." Colbert v. Georgetown Univ., 641 A.2d 469, 
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472 (D.C. 1994) (citations omitted). Plaintiffs right of action will not accrue until Plaintiff 

knows or should have known that Plaintiff had suffered injury as a result of Defendant's 

negligence. Id. at 474. lfthe statute of limitations had run, the Court may dismiss the case with 

prejudice. Wagshal v. Rigler, 711 A.2d 112, 113 (D.C. 1998). 

Here, Plaintiff stated in his Amended Complaint that the facts giving rise to his 

Complaint occurred between September 7-8, 2014. Plaintiff was aware of the injury 

immediately when the alleged injury happened. Therefore, the statue of limitations began to run 

when the injury occurred between September 7-8, 2014. Plaintiff files the current law suit on 

November 22, 2017, which is more than three years after the allegedly negligent acts occurred 

and more than 2 and a half months after limitations expired. Therefore, the Court grants 

Defendant's Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs Amended Complaint with prejudice. 

In addition, D.C. Code § 16-2802 states in pertinent party: 

(a) Any person who intends to file an action in the court alleging 
medical malpractice against a healthcare provider shall notify the 
intended defendant of his or her action not less than 90 days prior to 
filing the action ... 

(c) A legal action alleging medical malpractice shall not be 
commenced in the court unless the requirements of this section have been 
satisfied. 

Accordingly, Plaintiff shall notify Defendant of his intention to sue 90 days before Defendant's 

filing of his Complaint on November 22, 2017. Here, Plaintiff failed to provide any evidence 

that shows Plaintiff has provided the required notice to Defendant in time. Therefore, Plaintiff 

failed to comply with the District of Columbia's statutory notice requirement, and the Court shall 

dismiss the current action. 

4. Plaintiffs Motion to Amend by Leave of Court Opposition to Medstar 
Georgetown University Hospital's Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice 
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On February 7, 2018, Plaintiff filed the Motion asking the Court for a leave to amend 

Plaintiff's Opposition to Defendant's Motion to Dismiss. However, before February 7, 2018, 

Plaintiff did not file any Opposition to Defendant's Motion to Dismiss. Alternatively, Plaintiff 

filed an Amended Complaint after Defendant's filing of its Motion to Dismiss. Plaintiffs 

Motion is without merit because there is no opposition to amend. Therefore, Plaintiffs Motion 

to Amend by Leave of Court Opposition to Defendant's Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice is 

DENIED. 

CONCLUSION 

Accordingly, based on the entire record therein, it is hereby this 23 rd day of February 

2018, hereby 

ORDERED that Defendant's Motion to Dismiss is DENIED AS MOOT; it is futther 

ORDERED that Defendant's Motion to Extend Time for Filling Motion to Dismiss 

Plaintiff's Amended Complaint with Prejudice is GRANTED; it is fu11her 

ORDERED that Defendant's Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff's Amended Complaint with 

Prejudice is GRANTED; it is further 

ORDERED that Plaintiffs Motion to Amend by Leave of Court Opposition to Medstar 

Georgetown University Hospital's Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice is DENIED; it is further 

ORDERED that the case is DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE. 

SO ORDERED. 

Robert R. Rigsby 
Superior Comt of the District of Columbia 

Copies to: 



Brian Keith Waugh 
3 811 V Street, SE, # 202 
Washington, D.C. 20020 
Plaintiff 

Diona F Howard Nicolas 
Crystal S Deese 
Defendant 
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MOTION 

I, Pro Se Appellant, B1ian Keith Waugh, move for Summary Reversal in the Case of Brian Keith 

Waugh v. MedStar University Hospital for the following reasons: 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 

Tue issues on appeal are based on the February 23, 2018 Omnibus Order of the D.C. Superior 

Cowt, which is the Final Order that disposes of all parties' claim. Accordingly, the D.C. Superior 

Court Dismissed with Prejudice, BRIAN KEITH WAUGH V. MEDSTAR GEORGETOWN 

UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL, upon the following: 

1) In the March 23, 2018 Omnibus Order, the D.C. Superior Court did not Rule on the January 

16, 2018 MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO MEDSTAR GEORGETOWN 

UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL'S MOTION TO DISMISS WITH PREJUDICE, and therefore, did 

not Rule on the February 20, 2018 MOTION TO AMEND BY LEAVE OF COURT 

OPPOSITION TO MEDST AR GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL'S MOTION TO 

DISMISS WITH PREJUDICE 

2) Defendant was Served Pre-Notice of a Legal Action Within 90 Days of the Expiration of the 

Statute of Limitations under Super. Ct. Civ. R. lS(c) 

3) Plaintiff Filed Complaint Within 90 Days of the Statute of Limitations Extension Provision 

underD.C. Statutes §16-2803 and §16-2804 

4) Plaintiff has Right to Discover Unknown Defendants under Rule 

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

This Medical Malpractice Case alleges nerve injuries from excessive probing or "fishing" for a 

vein, an improper procedure. And nerve inj111y by putting pressure on a needle in a vein located in 

a high-risk area, which is counseled against. And that excessive probing caused extravasation, or 

4 
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intravenous leakage, during rapid IV injection, which caused extreme stinging in the back of my 

wrist. These acts resulted in paresthesia, a prickly sensation that may sting; lead to a sense of 

vibrating numbness as if my hand will go to sleep; wrist pain; and fatigue in my armpit on occasion, 

and rarely pain. But, while my Complaint states a claim upon which relief could be granted, it was 

ruled against as time-barred without ruling on the January 16, 2018 Opposition Memorandum cited 

in this Appeal. 

STATEMENT OF FACTS 

Herein, the Defendant, MedStar Georgetown University Hospital, is identified as MGUH. In the 

Superior Court's Omnibus Order under paragraph 4, the Court gives one of its reasons for 

Dismissal, and said, "On February 7, 2018, Plaintiff filed the Motion asking the Court for leave to 

amend Plaintiff's Opposition to Defendant's Motion to Dismiss. However, before February 7, 2018, 

Plaintiff did not file any Opposition to Defendant's Motion to Dismiss." And, the Court also said, 

"Alternatively, Plaintiff filed an Amended Complaint after Defendant's filing of its Motion to 

Dismiss. Plaintiffs Motion is without merit because there is no opposition to amend. Therefore, 

Plaintiffs Motion to .-\mend by Leave of Court Opposition to Defen,bnt's Motion to Dismiss with 

Prejudice is DENIED." Yet, there is an oversite by the Court, not because the January 16, 2018 

Opposition Motion, docketed on January 17, 2018, has no bearing on the Final Judgment, but 

expressly because it was not noticed by the Court. 

In the January 16, 2018 Memorandum in Opposition to MGUH's Motion to Dismiss with 

Prejudice, Docketed on January 17, 2018, in paragraph B(2), I cited the Case, Atiba v. Washington 

Hosp. Center, 43 A. 3d 940 (2012) at 943, which does not fully apply because he knew all the 

defendants. I needed to know the meaning of "within" according to " ... served wjthin 90 days of 

the expiration of the statute of limitations." In the February 20, 2018 Amemled MemomudUlll in 

s 



r • 

\ C 
065 

Opposition to MGUH' s Motion to Dismiss, I presented an example for the meaning of "within 90 

Days" from the D.C. Superior Court Civil Rules and Procedure Manual. Also, according to 

Pnrngraph B(3), there was Pre-Notice served on the Defendant without explicitly citing any Rule. 

Furthermore, in the February 20, 2018 Memorandum in Opposition, there are merited claims 

against Jane Doe 1 and Jane Doe 2, and against the radiologist technici~; and not knowing the 

names of these persons in the Complaint, they could be potential defendants added to the 

Complaint by discovery; and because they are unknown, D.C. Code §16-2804 applies. 

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 

Superior Court's Omnibus Order Doesn't N-0tice Plaintiff Opposition Motion 

In the Superior Court's Omnibus Order under paragraph 4, the Court gives one of its reasons for 

Dismissal, and said, ''On February 7, 2018, Plaintiff filed the Motion asking the Court for leave to 

amend Plaintiffs Opposition to Defendant's Motion to Dismiss. However, before February 7, 2018, 

Plaintiff did not file any Opposition to Defendant's Motion to Dismiss." Nevertheless, the 

Opposition Memorandum with Points and Authorities was filed with the Amended Complaint on 

January 16, 2018 and Docketed on January 17, 2018 with the Consent Motion to Extend Time to 

File the Opposition, but, it was not separately placed on the Court Docket. And on February 6, 

2018, I filed an Amended Complaint Docketed on February 7, 2018. Yet, the Court also said, 

"Alternatively, Plaintiff filed an Amended Complaint after Defendant's filing ofits Motion 
to Dismiss. P1aintiff s Motion is without merit because there is no opposition to amend. 
Therefore, Plaintiff1s Motion to Amend by Leave of Court Opposition to Defendant's 
Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice is DENIED." 

The ,January 16, 2018 Opposition Memorandum of Points and Authorities Docketed 
on January 17, 2018, ln paragraph B(2) on lh~ 90 Days Extension under D.C. Statute 
§16-2803; and Pre-Notice; and Unknown Defendants under D.C. Statute §16-2804(b) 

I have learned th11t grammatically, the requirement that notice is "served within 90 days of the 

6 
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expiration of the statute of limitations," generally is held to mean prior to the expiration date; but, 

it is not a phrase that is bound to mean prior; it may also mean after, whether prior or after is 

express or not. To apply a strict rule to the Statute, the phrase means prior to the expiration; to 

waive this rule under Statute 16-2804(b) is to waive the supposed meaning of the phrase or to 

unbind the phrase, which may mean after the expiration. BLACK'S LAW: waive -- 2. To refrain 

from insisting on (a strf ct rule, formality, etc.) according to § 16-2804(b ), which is in the genius 

of §16-2803.] 

I said the following because I was not sure of the meaning of the phrase " ... within 90 days of the 

expiration of the applicable statute oflimitations ... ": 

"And according to §16-2803, there are 90 days to file the action after the expiration date, 
if notice is filed within 90 days of the expiration date. But because it is not a Clear Day 
Statute, if someone files a pre-notice on the last day of the expiration date, and files an 
action the next day, it is permitted despite the reasons for giving the Defendant time under 
§16-2802. And in one ruling, Atiba v. Washington Hosp. Center, 43 A. 3d 940 (2012) at 
943, says based on the previous pa.rngr1,tph. "Tue addition of phrases such as "at least" and 
"not less than" ... [ or "within"] ... in front of a stated time period would be naturally read as 
inteQding no more than to clarify that the required action may be taken prior to the 
designated minimum date." 

I said I understand the following: 

"[t]he mlnimum date is the time that the computation starts to run, which is commonly on 
the following day of an occurrence. This required action does not appear to mean the 
beginnitig of a cause of action because it is not a "required action." But, it could apply to a 
Statute reqtiirement as being served notice " ... within 90 days of..." because notice can be 
filed before this time. But, the maximum date is the expiration of the statute oflimitations, 
yet, which is expressly provided an extension of 90 days, which does not have a definite 
date.I> 

I also said that based on the intention of the word "within" in my January 16, 2018 Opposition to 

Defendant's Motion to Dismiss in paragraph B(3), which Opposition was not noticed by the Court, 

although the Motion to Dismiss was Denied as Moot: 

"Concerning the required pre-notice, it seems that the phrase "within 90 days of the 
applicable statute of liniitations" remains ambiguous and undetermined, whether meaning 
before or after the expiration of the applicable SMule of Limilalions, yet, there is clearly 

7 



( ' I 

067 

only 90 days after the expirntion date to file an action. Therefore, in effect, the defendant 
rcc;eivc.d the pre-noli e or wns served at the filing of this complaint within 90 days of the 
expiration of tbe applicable statute of lim.itations on November 22, 2017; aml it seems thnt 
also receiving prc-uoUcc within tbt: 90 days extension may also be acceptable under the 
expressed circumstanc.es in Uris Complaint, if service in good faith can be excused and 
waived by the remedies provided in the Statutes, at the Court's discretion, in the Interest 
of Justice. Thereby, in the effort to give legally sufficient justification, it seems I h.ave 
reason to file my Amended Complaint as a Matter of Course with merit under DC Codes 
§16-2801 thro §16-2804 and Super. Ct. Civ. R. 15(a)(l)(B)." 

Therefore, as required in the Case, Lacek v. Washington Hosp. Center Corp., 978 A. 2d 1194 (D,C. 

2009), I have cited §16-2804(b) since the Original Complaint. In which Case at 1199, it says that 

§ 16-2804(b) "includes a safety net that would permit the trial court to waive the notice requirement 

"if the interests of justice dictate."" And in which Case, at 2000, according to the Medical 

Malpractice equitable provision " ... that section 16-2803 "unambiguously tolls" the limilalions 

period upon service of the 90-day notice mandated by section 18-2802(11) ... " 

The Statute requirement in this Case to be waived in the Interest of Justice is not filing the Action, 

but the required service of Notice within 90 days of the expiration of the Statute of Limitations. 

Atiba v. Washington Hosp. Center, 43 A. 3d 940 (2012) at 943 says, 

" ... if a plainllffhad any doubt m difficult)' .with the notlce period, J1e could ask for a Wl1iver 
in.filing the suit...See D.C.Code § 16-28'04(b) ... In nny event virtually ull plru.ntiffs should 
be able to give the notice much earlier than runety days prior to the expiration of the stntute 
oflimitallons and will hove no need to rely ·on _D.C.Code § 16-2803 . .. " notwithstanding, 
the D.C. Code § 16-2804(b) provision can wuive My requirements of D.C. 'ode § 16-
2802, which Notice requirement continues into § 16-2803. 

The February 6, 2018 Amended Opposition Memorandum to Defendant, MGUH's 
Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice on the 90 Days Extension 

In the February 6, 2018 Amended Opposition Memorandum, I intended that the Amendment of 

the Opposition clarify the January 17, 2018 Opposition by including the additional information, 

and said the following in paragraph 2(a)(i) finding an example in D.C. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 5(d)(5)(H) 

about the phrase " ... within 90 days of the expiration of the applicable statute oflimit.ations ... " that 
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says about electronic filing, "(H) Failure to Process Transmission. If the electronic filing is not 

filed because of a failure to process it, through no fault of the filing party, the court must enter an 

order allowing the document to be filed nunc pro tune to the date it was electronically filed, as 

long as the document is filed within 14 days of the attempted transmission." Accordingly, if the 

date of the at1cmpted transmission is the last day to file, which is the expiration date, and there is 

a failure to process it, through no fault of the filing party, the docwnent is accepted as timely, if it 

is filed within 14 days of the attempted transmission. This shows that the word "within" does not 

necessarily mean prior, instead, it can mean after also. 

The February 6, 2018 Amended Opposition Memorandum to Defendant, MGUH's 
Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice on the Super. Ct. Civ. R. 15(c) Pre-Notice 

The February 6, 2018 Amended Opposition to Motion to Dismiss says in the Conclusion, 

Paragraph C, 

"The Defendant says in PU.t'.agraph I in its JY,lemorandum of Points & Authorities for its 
Motion to Dismiss without Prejudice that " ... Plaintiff did not file suit until November 22, 
2017, more than three years after the allegedly negligent acts occurred and more than 2 ½ 
months after limitations expired ... " which is within the extended 90-days period. And 
Paragraph II says that " ... Plaintiff did not provide the required notice to MGUH prior to 
filing the instant action." And "Plaintiff failed to provide any presuit notice to this 
Defendant of his intention to sue as required by D.C. Code 16-2802." 

Notwithstanding, in effect, the Defendant received the service of pre-notice attempted to be filed 

at the filing of this Complaint on November 22, 2017; and it seems that also receiving pre-notice 

within the 90 days extension may also be acceptable under the given circumstances. Therefore, I 

petition the Court's discretion. which is in the Interest of Justice." 

Herein, s~rvice of Notice under Super. Ct. R. 15(c) is implied without being explicitly cited in the 

Complaint, notwithstanding the extension of the Statute of Limitations and the Amended 

Complaint filed within 90 days, which relates back to the Original Complaint within the extended 

Statute of Limitations. 
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Super. Ct. Civ.R. 15(c)(l)(B)(i) says, 

" ... An amendment to a pleading relates back to the date of the original pleading when: the 
amendment asserts a claim or defense that arose out of the conduct, transaction, or 
occurrence set out--or attempted to be set out-in the original pleading ... " And " ... if Rule 
15(c)(l)(B) is satisfied and if, within the period provided by Rule 4(m) for :,erviog the 
swnmons nnd complaint, the pm.ty to be brought in by amendment: received such notice of 
the action that it v-.rill not be prejudiced in defending on the merits .. .'' 

Right to Discovery of Unknown Defendants 

Ba:sed on the Case, Wakefield v. Thompson, 177 F. 3d 1160, (9th Cir. 1999) at 1163, Section B, 

upon the Court of Appeals' conclusion that I filed within the Statute of Limitations; the right to 

discovery of the alleged nurses remains, whose names are unknown, and also, the radiologist 

technician may be added as potential Defendants if they are contractors. 

Due Diligence to Know the Names of Potential Defendants 

The Defendant says in its February 21, 2018 Reply to my February 20, 2018 Memorandum in 

Opposition to Medstar Georgetown University Hospital's Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs Amended 

Complaint With Prejudice, which was docketed on February 6, 2018: 

'2 . None of Plaintiffs filings cout.ai.n any allegation that he attempted to provide this 
Dcfcndru)t wilh tho stalutorily required pre-suit notice. He describes the Nurses in his 
fijjJ1gs as Jane Does and suggests he ouce knew their nmues bot no longer recalls. Plaintiff 
always possessed sufficient informntiou to put the defendant he sued, MedStar 
Ge rgclown, on notice of his intention to sue. He never claims to have been unaware of 
Mc.dStar Georgetown's identity. He has offered no basis for his failure to provide MedStar 
Georgetown with pre suit notice of his i nteotion to s_ue. 11 

In the January 16, 2018 Amended Complaint, Docketed on January 17, 2018 pa,mgraph B(3), I 

said, 

"I allege that the acts in the Amended Complaint were filed by fax with the D.C. 
De_partment of Health in October 2014, 1 belil;we I.he c:·act dntc was October 21, 2014 based 
on a Word Document date in my computer file and memory; you had to fax them at that 
Lime. It was included in a list of other complaints. l knew the full names or first names of 
tb()Re complained aboul except for the two nurses in this complaint. Therefore, I.he notice 
WU.'l not particularly under a category, wh~ther a,; healthcare professional for the nurses 
cal led "Jane Doe" 1 and 2 in the Complaint, or l.itlaltlware facility for the Hospital. I thought 
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the DC Department of Health could help, and talked with a person who inquired to which 
place it should be directed, I was not sure and told her, and talked to others who called; 
but, there was no additional infonnation I could tell them. I was sent a certified letter in the 
new year from the DC Department of Health, seemingly after the first quarter, which I did 
not receive, and asked for it to be resent, which I didn't receive, and there was no card to 
sign. I did inquire about it from the first card, and found out that the letter was returned." 
Here, in the October 2014 faxed complaint, I did not know the name of the radiologist 
technician at a dental clinic. 

In the January 16, 2018 Amended Complaint Docketed on January 17, 2018 paragraph B(2)(a), 

"I allege that before filing the complaint against MedStar Georgetown University with the 
DC Department of Health, I made more than one attempt to find out the nurses' names over 
the phone, and I went to the hospital, and attempted to find out at the nurses department, 
but I could not find out from th.em who they were, I needed to know their names to give 
proper notice, and they did not give additional infortnalion. I was also given a medical 
report, but their names were not included ... " 

Based on the Malpractice Statutes alone, I believed I had 90 days to give notice and 90 days to file 

an action; yet, I thought I had additional time, only because I did not know the names of potential 

defendants. The November 22, 2018 Complaint against MedStar Georgetown University Hospital 

(MGUH) was filed according to the Respondeat Superior provision, which I learned from law firm 

website that said there were three years to file an action about weeks before filing the November 

complaint within 90 days after the 3-year Statute of Limitations expired because of the acts of the 

medical staff, assumed nurses, and potential Defendants, if under contract, and a radiologist 

technician based on discovery of a claim during the file proceeding, who is also unknown. The 

nurses' names were unknown, except the first nurse "Jane Doe 1" mentioned the first ncilI1e of the 

second nurse "Jane Doe 2," whose name I could not remember at the time of filing a Complaint 

with the D.C. Department of Health on October 21, 2014. 

On March 9 and 11, 2018 approx. 4:00 PM, I thought to call the D.C. Department ofHeal1h (DOH) 

again and this time I was transferred to the Compliance Officer, Mr. Scurlock, who does 

investigations. During the conversation about the processes of handling the Complaint, he said that 

11 
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if you don't know the name of the muses, they could not send it to MGUH. This caused me to 

remember the conversation I had with one of the depru.tments. My complaint was against the 

nurses, not the hospital. And I wanted to know who the nurses were and want.ed DOH to help; and 

I suggested that they send it to the hospital to find out, the woman of one of the departments I 

talked to said they could not because they don't know their names. If they were contractors I would 

have an action filed against them, if they were employees I would have an action filed against the 

hospital. 

Also, the Compliance Officer said and sent an email saying that based on the list faxed to the D.C. 

Department of Health, the complaint against MGUH with unnamed nurses wouJd have gone to 

various departments based on what was stated in the complaint. Initially, the Health Care Facilities 

Division (HCFD) hospital team would investigate, and the Nurse Supervisory Investigator. This 

would give Notice to the Hospital, but MGUH said they were not served the required pre-notice 

or any notice. He said that in order for them to send it to the hospital, you would have to give them 

the date and time of the incident. The fax revealed it was over night in the Emergency Room 

between August 7-8, 2014, And he said that it is recommended that DOH archive Medicaid 

Complaints after one year. And at this time three years or more, they may not research them. 

CONCLUSION 

In the Interest of Justice during this 150th Commemoration of the 14th Amendment for Equal 

Protection, which will provide Notice upon a history of Healthcare related Complaints, I move for 

Summary Reversal and that the Case is Remanded. 

12 



( 

.-16~r. l, ·7 
Brian Keith Waugh 
3 811 V Street, SE #202 
Washington, DC 20020 
301-458-1174 
bkw.lega1.info@gmail.com 

( 
072 

13 



C ( 
073 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

HEREBY, I, Brian Keith Waugh, Pro Se Appellant, certify that on April 30, 2018, a true copy of 
the Motion for Summary Reversal was served by USPS mail to the following Representative: 

Ref.: MedStar Georgetown University Hospitalt Appellce 
Jackson & Campbell, P.C. 
Attn: Crystal S. Deese 
Bar No. 454759 
1120 20th Street, NW 
300 South Tower 
Washington, DC 20036 
(202) 457-1611 
cdeese@jackscamp.com 

Brian Keith Waugh 
3811 V Street, SE #202 
Washingt0n, DC 20020 
301-458-1174 
bkw.legal.info@gmail.com 



APPENDIX I 



074 

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE 
MEDSTAR GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL 

DISTRJCT OF COLUMBIA 
COURT OF APPEALS 

Case No. 18-CV-329 

BRIAN KEITH WAUCH, 
AppelJant, 

v. 

GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL, AfK/A 
MEDSTAR GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL, 

Appellee. 

APPEAL FROM NO. 2017 CA 007831 MIN 
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRJCT OF COLUMBIA 

CIVIL DIVISION 

JACKSON & CAMPBELL, P.C. 
Crystal S. Deese (#454759) 
Diona F. Howard-Nicolas (#1030575) 

lh 
1120 20 Street, N.W., South Tower 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
(202) 457-1600 
(202) 457-1678 (FAX) 
cdeese@jackscamp.com 
dhowardnicolas@jackscamp.com 

Counsel for Appellee MedStar 
Georgetow11 University Hospital 



075 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

28(a)(2) CERTIFICATE ........ .. ....... . ..... . ..... .. . . ....... . ....... ... .... .... .......... ..... .. ... . . iii 

TABLE OF AUT.HORITIES .... ...... ... . ... . ....... ............. . ............. .. ... . ...... ....... . . .... iv 

JURISDICTION . ..... ...... ...... . .. . ..... ..... .. ........... ...... . .. .. ... . .... ... . . .... .............. ... I 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... .. .. .... ........ . ...... . ... . .. . ........ ...... ..... .. ........ . .. . ... I 

I. Whether the Trial Court Correctly Dismissed Appellant's Civil Action Because 
He Filed Suit After the Statute of Limitations Expired. 

II. Whether the Trial Court Correctly Determined that Appellant Failed to Provide 
Pre-Suit Notice Pursuant to D.C. Code § 16-2802. 

lll. Whether the Limitations Extension Set Forth in D.C. Code § 16-2803 Has Any 
Application to These Facts. 

IV. Whether the Trial Court Correctly Determined that Appellant's Amended 
Complaint Rendered Moot the Original Motion to Dismiss and All Related 
Filings. 

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS ................ ; ...... i ...................... 2 

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... ............................... , ....... .. ..... ..... . .. .. .. . .. 3 

ARGUrvrENT .. . . .......... . , ........ ........ .... .... . ......... . ...... . ..... . ........ ... · ···· .... ...... . .. .4 

A. Standard of Review ...... , .... ,,. .. ..... .... .. ............. ...... ........ .............. . ..... . .4 

B. Mr. Waugh Admits That He Filed Suit After the Statute of Limitations Expired .. .5 

C. Mr. Waugh Failed to Provide Pre-suit Notice to MGUH ................. . ............. 7 

D. The Good Faith and Interests of Justice Exceptions Are Inapplicable ................. 9 

E. Mr. Waugh's Amended Complaint Mooted his Opposition to MGUH's Motion to 
Dismiss the Original Complaint and All Related Filings ................................ 9 

CONCLUSION ................. ....................... .. .. ... ............... .... ..... . ........ .. . . .... ... 11 

CERTlFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE ... . .. . ......... . . ... ... .. . ....... . ... ..... ...... . ... .. 12 

II 



076 

28(a)(2) CERTIFICATE 

The undersigned counsel of record for Appellee hereby respectfully certifies that the 

following parties appear herein: 

1. Brian Waugh, Appellant, prose; and 

2. MedStar Georgetown University Hospital, Appellee. 

The parent corporation of Med Star Georgetown University Hospital, formerly known as 

Medlantic Healthcare Group, Inc., is MedStar Health, Inc., a not for profit, non-stock 

membership corporation, and a 50l(c)(3) charitable organization. 

Isl CSDeese 
Crystal S. Deese (#454759) 

iii 



077 

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 

Page(s) 

CASES 

/\lib.iv. Witshin gton Hosp. e11tel', 43 A.3d 940 (D.C. 2012) ... .. ........ .. ........... . ..... .. .. 5, 6 

Berk! y v. D . . Trans it. Inc. , 950 A.2d 749 (D.C. 2008) ............................................ .4 

"olenrnn v. ·w ashingl'on I losp,., 734 F.Supp.2d 58 (D.D.C. 2010) ....................... ,, ......... 7 

DcKine v. District of o lumbia, 422 A.2d 981 (D.C. 1980) ................................ ; .. , .... , .. .S 

District 0f Columbia , Dept. of Public Works v. L.O . fndus. 1 lne., 758 A.2d 950 (2000) ........ 10 

Go ldkind v. ~nit.h.lr Bro~ .• Inc,, 467 A.2d 468 (1983) ..................... ; ........................... 10 

.l'ohns~ll1 v. Ut,iled Slates, 398 A.2d 354 (1979) ................. ; . .... . .... , .. ;.,; ...... ,., .. ; ..... .. 10 

Logan v. LaSa lle Bank Nnl ' I Ass' n. 80 A.3d 1014 (D.C. 2013) ..................................... 5 

Leonard v. DislrJct f' Co lumbiu, 801 A.2d 82 (D.C. 2002) ..... ; ...... ........... , . ... -..•.. , ........... 7 

Lusti11e v. William , 68 A.2d 900 (1949) ...................................................... , ........ 9 

MacLcod v. Ge 1rgel0wn Univ. Med. Ctr., 736 A.2d 977 (D.C. 1999) ............................ .4 

Nationa l Ass 'n of PQstmasters v. Hyatl Rc·gcncy Washington, 894 A.2d 471 (2006) ............ 5 

Parrish v. Distri ct of ·o!Limbia, 718 A.2d 133 (D.C. 1998) ......................................... 7 

Tingling- lemmons v. District of .:olumbia, 133 A.3d 241 (2016) .. ................ . .. . ..... .. . 10 

Tucci v. District of olurnbia, 956 A.2d 684 (D.C. 2008) ..................... .. ..................... 8 

[ asl' River Const. Corp. v. Di strict f Collllnhia, 183 F.Supp. 684 (D.D.C. 1960) ............. .. 8 

STATUTES 

D.C. Code§ 12-30 I (8) .. ..... ..... ... .. ... .. .. .. ... . .. . .... .. .. .... .. . ...... .. .. .. .. . . .. .. .. ..... ... . .. ... 5 

D.C. Code§ 16-2802 .... .. . ......... .. .. ... ............ .. . .. ........... . ..... . ........ .... .. .... ..... 2, 3, 7 

IV 



078 

D.C. Code§ 16-2803 ............... . ... ... ...... ... .... ... . .. ....... .. .. ....... . ... . . .. .... .. .. .. . ... .. 3, 7, 9 

D.C. Code§ !6-2804 .............. ......... , .. . . .. . . . . . ........ ... ... .......... . .... . ..... . . ..... ... .... .3, 9 

RULES 

D.C. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 9(c) ..... ... ..... ..... .. . ...... . ..... . .. .... ........ ... .. . . . ............... . .. . ..... 8 

D.C. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 12(6)(6) ....... . . . . , .. ...... . .......... ... ...... . .... . ....................... 4, 5, 10 

V 



079 

JURISDICTION 

This appeal is from a final order issued by Judge Robert R. Rigsby on February 23, 2018 

in the D.C. Superior Court in a case styled as, \Va ugh v. MedSlar rcorgctown Uni versity_ 

1 lmoital Case No. 2017 CA 007831 M. 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 

1. Whether the Trial Court Correctly Dismissed Appellant's Civil Action Because 
He Filed Suit After the Statute of Limitations Expired. 

II. Whether the Trial Court Correctly Determined that Appellant Failed to Provide 
Pre-Suit Notice Pursuant to D.C. Code § 16-2802. 

III. Whether the Limitations Extension Set Forth in D.C. Code § 16-2803 Has Any 
Application to These Facts. 

IV. Whether the Trial Court Correctly Determined that Appellant's Amended 
Complaint Rendered Moot the Original Motion to Dismiss and All Related 
Filings. 
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS 

This is a medical malpractice action arising out of care provided to Appellant Brian 

Waugh ("Mr. Waugh") at MedStar Georgetown University Hospital ("MGUH"). Mr. Waugh 

appealed Judge Robert R. Rigsby's Omnibus Order granting MGUH's Motion to Dismiss 

Plaintiffs Amended Complaint with prejudice. See Omnibus Order, Appendix A. 

On November 22, 2017, Mr. Waugh, proceeding pro se, filed a Complaint against 

MGUH. See Appendix B, District of Columbia Superior Court Public Docket, Case No. 2017 

CA 00783 l. In the Complaint, Mr. Waugh alleged damages related to medical care he received 

at MGUH on September 7-8, 2014, over three years before he filed suit. He claimed that a 

nurse inserted a needle into his arm and caused him to feel a tingling sensation when he moves his 

wrist a certain way. He claims he occasionally feels his arm is about to fall asleep. See First 

Complaint, Appendix C. 

Mr. Waugh attempted to state six causes of action: (1) discrimination by disparagement of 

healthcare; (2) unnecessary pain, suffering, and bodily injury; (3) negligent infliction of emotional 

distress; ( 4) intentional infliction of emotional distress; (5) loss of the sense of freedom in seeking 

healthcare; and (6) sense of loss of safety and wellbeing in seeking healthcare. See Appendix C at 

page 2. 

On December 27,2017, MGUH filed a Motion to Dismiss because (I) Mr. Waugh's claims 

were time barred as he filed suit more than three years after the alleged hospital visit; (2) the court 

lacked subject matter jurisdiction as Mr. Waugh did not provide pre-suit notice pursuant to D.C. 

Code § 16-2802(a); <1nd (3) Mr. Waugh's six counts failed to state legally recognized causes of 

actions andior were not sufficiently pied. See Motion to Dismiss, Appendix D. 

Mr. Waugh filed both an Amended Complaint and a Consent Motion lo Extend Time to File 

an Opposition to lv1GUI I's Motion to Dismiss on Janua1y 1 G, 2018. s~e A1ne11Ji;;J Cu111plaiut, 
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Appendix E. MGUH filed a Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs Amended Complaint on February 6, 

20 I 8. See Motion to Dismiss Amended Complaint, Appendix F. Mr. Waugh filed a request to 

amend his Opposition to MGUH's original Motion to Dismiss. See Motion to Amend by Leave of 

Court Opposition to MGUH's Motion to Dismiss, Appendix G. On February 20, 2018, Mr. Waugh 

filed an Opposition to MGUH's Motion to Dismiss the Amended Complaint. See Opposition to 

MGUH's Motion to Dismiss Amended Complaint, Appendix H. MGUH filed a Reply on February 

21, 2018. 

On Februa1y 23, 2018, D.C. Superior Court Judge Rigsby issued an Order dismissing Mr. 

Waugh's Amended Complaint because (1) his claims were barred by the statue of limitations; and 

(2) the trial court lacked subject matter jurisdiction because he did not comply with the D.C. Code § 

l 6-2802(a) notice requirement. Appendix A at 3-4. This appeal followed. 

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 

At the heart of this case is whether a medical malpractice plaintiff can sue months after 

the statute of limitations expired, without attempting pre-suit notice as required by D.C. Code § 

16-2802, and when the limitations extension in D.C. Code § 16-2803 has no bearing. The trial 

court's judgment should be affirmed, and the arguments in Mr. Waugh's brief rejected. A three 

year statute of limitations applies to medical malpractice actions. Mr. Waugh filed his original 

Complaint over two months after the limitations period expired. This he concedes. Second, 

plaintiffs seeking to bring medical malpractice actions are required to provide notice of their 

intention to sue and then wait ninety days before filing suit. D.C. Code§ 16-2802. Mr. Waugh 

did not provide MGUH with pre-suit notice. While D.C. Code § 16-2804(6) provides 

exceptions to the notice requirement in certain circumstances, those exceptions have no bearing 

on the dispositive limitations issue involved here. Mr. Waugh still filed his lawsuit well after 

limitations expired. Finally, Mr. Waugh's brief suggests that the trial court i11wrr~clly fail~u to 
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consider his request to amend his opposition to MGUH's motion to dismiss the original 

complaint. However, Mr. Waugh filed an Amended Complaint which mooted not only his 

original Complaint, but also MGUH's first Motion to Dismiss. In any event, MGUH's Motion 

to Dismiss the original Complaint was denied as moot. Therefore, the trial cou1t correctly 

refused to consider Mr. Waugh's Motion seeking leave to amend his opposition to MGUH's 

Motion to Dismiss the original Complaint. 

ARGUMENT 

A. Standard of Review 

ft is well-settled that Rule 12(b)(6) of the Rules of Civil Procedure for the Superior 

Court of the District of Columbia permits dismissal for failure to state a claim upon which relief 

can be granted. D.C. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 12(6)(6). Because a motion to dismiss a complaint under 

Rule l2(b)(6) presents questions of law, a de nova standard of review is utilized. See In re 

Bstate ofCur·e:cn, 890 A.2d 191, 193 (D.C. 2006). 

Although Mr. Waugh represented himself at the trial court level, "a pro se litigant is 

entitled to no special treatment, nor substantial assistance from the judge assigned to her case." 

Berkley 1/. D.C. Trnnsil. Inc., 950 A.2d 749, 756 (D.C. 2008). The pro se litigant also cannot 

"expect or seek concessions because of [her] inexperience and lack of trial knowledge and 

training and must, when acting as [her] own lawyer, be bound by and confirm to the rules of 

court procedure ... equally binding upon members of the bar." MacLeod v. Georgetown Univ. 

Mod. tr., 736 A.2d 977, 979 (D.C. 1999) (internal quotation omitted). Moreover, "while a pro 

se litigant must of course be given fair and equal treatment, he cannot generally be permitted to 

shift the burden of litigating his case to the comts, nor to avoid the risks of failure that attend his 

decision to forego expert assistance." Id. 

4 
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B. Mr. Wnugh /\ elm its Tha l 1-k l' ilet.l Suit t\lh• r th ,.: St11 lul<.: off .imitation:; Ex pi red 

Mr. Waugh filed his original Complaint after the statute of limitations expired and his 

Amended Complaint was properly dismissed on that basis. A three year statute of limitations 

applies to medical malpractice actions. D.C. Code § 12-301(8); see also ;\Liba v. WashinfilQ!l 

1-fosp. Cc.ntcr, 43 A.3d 940,941 (D.C. 2012) (citing OeKinc v. Di strict of Columbia, 422 A.2d 

981, 986 (D.C. 1980) (dismissing a claim as untimely because it was filed one day late)). Such 

statutes are strictly construed in accordance with their terms. Atiba, 43 A.2d at 941. A 

defendant may raise a limitations defense by way of Rule 12(b)(6) motion to dismiss when the 

facts supporting the defense are apparent on the face of the Complaint. L ognn v. LnSal lc Bank 

Nat 1 Ass' n, 80 A.3d 1014, 1020 (D.C. 2013). Here, the limitations bar is apparent from the 

face of Mr. Waugh's Complaint. 

Mr. Waugh filed his lawsuit on November 22, 2017. See Appendix B. He claims he 

received substandard medical care on September 7-8, 2014. See Appendix C, at page 2, ir 7. 

He was aware of what he contends constituted malpractice on September 7-8, 2014. See 

Appendix Eat~ 9 (questioning nurse about IV site selection after seeing blood),~ 10 (refusing 

to allow the nurse to try placing the IV again and noting finger and thumb feeling funny), and~ 

lO(b) (learning from the CT Technician that the nurse's IV placemen was unnecessary). See 

also Appendix E at ~ 11 (screaming aloud in pain with IV manipulation). Judge Rigsby 

correctly concluded "Plaintiff was aware of the injury immediately when the alleged injury 

happened." Appendix A at 4. 

Here, Mr. Waugh repeatedly admits he filed suit after limitations expired. In his 

Amended Complaint, he writes: 

At this time, I had read about the statutes concerning medical malpractice, and I 
Lhought that I had 90 day~ to file notice and 90 days aftf';r filine notice to file a 
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complaint; which, looking back, it was probably how I interpreted the extended 
time to file because the laws have not changed; and I believed it was beyond the 
Statute of Limitations[.] 

See Appendix Eat ii 4. He also states in his Amended Complaint: 

Upon serendipitously learning about the 3-year Statute of Limitations from a 
website about Medical Malpractice on November 7, 2017, I filed my complaint 
within (90) days of the expiration of the applicable Statute of Limitations. 

See Appendix E if 6. 

In his Motion for Summary Reversal, Mr. Waugh states: 

I have learned that grammatically, the requirement that notice is 'served within 
90 days of the expiration of the statute of I imitations,' generally is held to mean 
prior to the expiration date ... 

See Motion for Summary Reversal, Appendix I at pages 6-7. He goes on to state: 

I learned from law firm [sic] website that said there were three years to file an 
action about weeks [sic] weeks before filing the November complaint within 90 
days after the 3-year Statute of Limitations expired ... 

Appendix I at page 11. 

Mr. Waugh claimed he could file suit 90 days after limitations expired. See Appendix I 

at pages 7-8. Contrary to Mr. Waugh's assertion, no District of Columbia case holds that suit 

can be filed 90 days after limitations expired without providing the defendant any pre-suit 

notice. See Atiba, 43 A.3d at 94 l (holding that ninety clear days are not required to pass after 

giving pre-suit notice before filing a medical malpractice law suit in accordance with the three 

year statute of limitations) and Lacek, 978 A.2d at 120 I (affirming the trial coU11's dismissal of 

the malpractice complaint, in part, because the appellant "had not shown 'a good faith effort to 

give required notice' that could 'excuse [her] failure to give notice within the time 

prescribed'"). 
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Plaintiffs Complaint was untimely. Mr. Waugh did not provide pre-suit notice to 

MGUH, therefore, no statutory extension of limitations can be claimed pursuant to D.C. Code§ 

16-2803. 

Even if Mr. Waugh's alleged notice to the Department of Health ("DOH") in October 

2014 constituted pre-suit notice to MGUH (which, it did not) , that communication could not 

trigger any limitations extension. The only way to extend limitations is to serve the defendant 

pre-suit notice within 90 days of limitations' expiration. Mr. Waugh could have triggered a 

D.C. Code§ 16-2803 limitations extension if he (a) served MGUH (b) a notice letter any time 

between June 11, 2017 and September 8, 2017. His alleged DOH fax in October of 2014 did 

not meet either criteria and thus could not extend limitations under D.C. Code§ 16-2803. 

C. Mr. Waugh Failed to Prnvide Pr · -suit Notice to MGUH 

Mr. Waugh did not attempt to provide MGUH with pre-suit notice as required by D.C. 

Code § 16-2802. In 2006, the District of Columbia enacted the Medical Malpractice Act ("the 

Act"). In relevant part, the Act requires that: 

Any person who intends to file an action in court alleging medical malpractice 
against a healthcare provider shall notify the intended defendant of his or her 
action not less than 90 days prior to filing the action. 

D.C. Code § 16-2802(a) (emphasis added). Such notice requirement is intended to place "a 

straightforward and minimal burden on all plaintiffs bringing medical malpractice suits." 

'o l ma 11 v. Washington H0sp., 734 F.Supp.2d 58, 61 (D.D.C. 2010) (internal citations omitted). 

The Act mandates that "a legal action alleging medical malpractice shall not be commenced in 

the court" unless the plaintiff notifies the defendant of the intention to sue. D.C. Code § 16-

2802( c ). See also Leonard y. Di/i tl'i cl of Co lum bia, 801 A.2d 82, 84-85 (D.C. 2002) (defining 

"shall" as denoting mandatory requirements); Parrishy. l)istrict or 'ol umhi a, 718 A.2d 133, 

7 



086 

136 (D.C. 1998) ("the word 'shall' is 'a term which creates a duty, not an option'") (internal 

citations omitted). The plain language of the statute creates a condition precedent to filing suit 

in a medical malpractice action; therefore, a plaintiff is obligated to give a defendant notice of 

his or her intention to sue 90 days before suit is filed. See g,en •rnlly D.C. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 

9(c); Tucci v. District or olumbia, 956 A.2d 684, 694 (D.C. 2008) (holding that a similar 

notice requirement under D.C. Code § 12-309 is a mandatory "condition precedent" to filing 

suit); Eost River Const. orp. v. District or Co!umbin, 183 F.Supp. 684, 685-86 (D.D.C. 1960) 

(finding dismissal appropriate where condition precedent is not pied). 

Here, Mr. Waugh never alleged that he attempted or accomplished pre-suit notice upon 

MGUH. See Appendix E at ~~ 4-6 (discussing limitations and notice without alleging this 

Defendant, MGUH, was ever given pre-suit notice) and see generally Appendix G (making no 

allegations about pre-suit notice). 

Mr. Waugh claims that "the acts in the Amended Complaint were filed by fax with the 

D.C. Department of Health" on October 21, 2014. See Appendix Eat 1. However, MGUH, the 

only named defendant, did not receive his October 2014 fax. Further, Mr. Waugh has never 

provided any evidence that he, in fact, affected pre-suit notice on MGUH in October 2014 or at 

any other time. 

Mr. Waugh also failed to provide any legal support for the contention that a plaintiff can 

affect pre-suit notice of a medical malpractice claim upon MGUH by serving the D.C. 

Depaiiment of Health. Contrary to his contention, MGUH did not learn about his claims in 

October 2014; rather, MGUH first became aware of his claims upon service of his original 

Complaint in November 2017. 
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D. The Good Faith and Interests of Justice Exceptions Are Inapplicable 

Even if this Court excuses Mr. Waugh's failure to provide pre-suit notice using the good 

faith effort and/or interests of justice exceptions set forth in D.C. Code § !6-2804(b), Mr. 

Waugh's lawsuit must still be dismissed. He filed suit in November of 2017 when limitations 

expired in September of 2017. Why he did not give notice, or whether the Court excuses his 

failure, are irrelevant to the issue of calculating the statute of limitations. His failure to provide 

pre-suit notice deprived him of any ability to obtain an extension of limitations under D.C. Code 

§ 16-2803. The fact that his failure to provide pre-suit notice could be excused under D.C. 

Code § 16-2804(6) has no bearing on the issue of when limitations expired. 

E. Mr. Waugh's Amended Complaint Mooted his Opposition to MGUH's Motion to 
Dismiss the Ori gina l Complaint and /\fl Rel3tcd Filings 

The trial court did not consider Mr. Waugh's Motion requesting leave to amend his 

Opposition to MGUH's Motion to Dismiss the original Complaint. This decision provides no 

basis for reversal. 

A plaintiff may file an amended complaint once as a matter of course before the 

defendant files an answer. D.C. Super. Ct. Rule 15. This is what Mr. Waugh did. On January 

17, 2018, Mr. Waugh filed an Amended Complaint. MGUH had already filed a Motion to 

Dismiss (on December 27, 2017). 

Mr. Waugh's Amended Complaint was properly accepted by the Clerk of Court. It is 

only the filing of an Answer that would have required leave of court to file an Amended 

Complaint. Lustin.e v. Willi ams, 68 A.2d 900, 901-02 (D.C. 1949). Because no Answer had 

been filed by the time Mr. Waugh filed his Amended Complaint, his Amended Complaint was 

properly accepted by the Superior Comi Clerk. 
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Once he filed an Amended Complaint, his original complaint was moot. See District of 

Co lumbia I) •pt 01· Public Works v. L.G. lndl1s .. l11 c, , 758 A.2d 950 n.6 (D.C. 2000) (noting that 

amended pleadings ordinarily supercedc prior pleadings and the prior pleading is treated as 

withdrawn "as to all matters not restated in the amended pleading"). The Amended Complaint 

also rendered moot the first Motion to Dismiss MGUH filed on December 27, 2017. Thus, the 

trial court denied MGUH's first motion to dismiss. Appendix A at page 3. 

Still, Mr. Waugh complains about the trial court's refusal to consider his Motion seeking 

leave to amend his opposition to MGUH's first motion to dismiss. There can be no appellate 

relief stemming from this decision . The first motion to dismiss was denied as moot due to the 

filing of an Amended Complaint. No appellate relief can put Mr. Waugh in a better position 

than he is already in as to the original Motion to Dismiss. 

While the grant of a Rule 12(6)(6) motion to dismiss is reviewed de nova, other rulings 

related to motions for leave to amend are reviewed for an abuse of discretion. ' ompare 

Tingling-Clemmons v. District of oltLmbia, 133 A.3d 241, 245 (D.C. 2016) (de nova review) 

with Go ldkind v. Snider Br )S., Inc., 467 A.2d 468, 474 (D.C. 1983) (abuse of discretion 

review). An abuse of discretion exists only when the trial court acts "on grounds, or for 

reasons, clearly untenable or to an extent clearly unreasonable." Johnson v. United Stales, 398 

A.2d 354, 363 (D.C.1979). Judicial discretion is the trial court's exercise of its best judgment 

on the issue at hand . 14,_ Here, the trial court refused to consider Mr. Waugh's Motion seeking 

leave to amend his opposition to MGUH's first motion to dismiss. However, that first motion to 

dismiss was itself denied as moot. There can be no finding of any abuse of discretion on these 

facts. 

10 
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CONCLUSION 

WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth above, Appellee MedStar Georgetown 

University Hospital respectfully asks this honorable Court to affirm the Superior Court's 

dismissal of Mr. Waugh's claims. Mr. Waugh filed his Complaint after the statute of limitations 

expired. This is a point he concedes. He failed to provide pre-suit notice as would have been 

necessary to extend limitations. Such failures are fatal to his lawsuit. Even giving him the 

benefit of excusing his failure to provide pre-suit notice does not undermine MGUH's 

entitlement to affinnance of judgment in its favor on the basis of the affirmative defense of 

statute of limitations. 
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BRIAN KBTH WAUGH, Appellant, 

v. 
MEDSTAR GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL, AppeHee. 

No. J S:CY:329, 

Submitted January 7, 2019. 

Decided March 14, 2019. 

Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia, CAM-7831-17, Hon. Robert R. Rigsby, Trial Judge. 

Brian Keith Waugh, pro se. 

Crystal S. Deese and Diana F. Howard-Nicolas were on the brief for appellee. 

Before THOMPSON and EASTERLY, Associate Judges, and RUIZ, Senior Judge. 

This opinion Is subject to formal revision before publication Jn the Atlantic and Maryland Reporters. Users are 
requested to notify the Cleric of the Court of any formal errors so that corrections may be made before the bound 
volumes go to press. 

RUIZ, Senior Judge. 

This appeal arises out of a medical malpractice action filed by pro se appellant Brian Keith Waugh against 
appellee MedStar Georgetown University Hospital (the •Hospital"). The trial court dismissed appellant's amended 
complaint on the alternative grounds that it was filed outside of the statutory three-year limitations period 
governing medical malpractice claims, and that appellant did not provide appellee with ninety days' pre-suit notice 
as required by statute. We affirm. 

I. Factual Background 

Appellant alleges that he received improper treatment at the Hospital between September 7-8, 2014, when two 
nurses went "fishing• for a vein in his right ann. The first nurse's attempt to insert the intravenous needle caused 

appellant's arm to "bleedO significantly from the needle hole." And when a second nurse inserted the needle, 

appellant's "thumb felt funny: A radiology technician then "took out the needle in [appellant's] right ann and put 
one in the back of [his] right hand wtthout a problem," but It "caused the back of [appeUant'sJ hand to sting 
intensely;' and appellant •screamed out. Ahhhhhh!" Appellant subsequently sought medical care related to the 

injury. His hand sometimes "feel[s] like it is going to sleep,• and he occasionally experiences "prickly pains, or 
sharp pains in the back of [his) wrist." 

Appellant filed his complaint on November 22, 2017.W After the Hospltal filed a motion to dismiss the complaint, 

appellant filed both a brief in opposition and an amended complaint. The Hospital filed a motion to dismiss the 

amended complaint, <'ind appellarrt filed a motion to amend his brief in opposition to the Hospital's motion to 

dismiss the original complaint Then, appellant filed a brief in opposition to the Hospital's motion to dismiss the 

amended complaint. 
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The trial court issued an omnibus order resolving all oot~lng motions on February 23, 2018. As relevant here, 

the trial court (1) denied the Hospital's motion to dismiss the Initial complaint as mooted by the amended 

complaint, (2) denied appellant's motion to amend his brief in opposition to that motlon as also mooted by the 

amended complaint,(21 and (3) granted the Hospital's motion to dismiss the amended complaint on the grounds 

that appellant did not file his complaint within the three-year limitations period established by D.C. Code§ 12-

301 (8) (2012 Repl.), and did not provide the Hospital with ninety days' pre-suit notice as required by D.C. Code§ 

16-2802 (2012 Repl.). This appeal followed. 

II. Standard of Review 

The trial court may dismiss a claim for failure to comply with the applicable statute of limitations under super. Ct. 

Civ. R. 12(b)(6) If 'the claim is time-barred on the face of the complaint.· L.Qgifil.Y, LaSalle Bank Nar'I Ass'n. 80 A,3d 
.ll!J.A,JJ12Q..(D.C, 2013). "We review de navo the trial court's dismissal of a complaint under Super. Ct Civ. R. 12(b) 

(6): Id. at 1019. 

Ill. Analysis 

Before bringing a medical malpractice action In the District of Columbia, a plaintiff must satisfy two procedural 

requirements. First, the plaintiff must serve the defendant with notice of Intention to file suit •not less than 90 days 

priorto filing the action.· O.C. Code§ 16-2802(a) {2012 Rept).131 This requirement serves to "encourage early 

settlements and facilitate the parties' ability to reach a settfement,• which In tum iower{s} each party's individual 

costs; and "promote{s] Judicial economy by decreasing the time and money spent on these complicated and 

contentious issues.• Medical Malpractice Reform Act of 2006, D.C. Council, Report on Bill 16-418 at 1-2 (Apr. 28, 

2006); see also , acek \:'. Washington Hosp, Ctr, corp .. 978 A.2d 1J 94, 1m. (p,c, 2009). In the event the parties are 
unable to resolve their dispute outside of the judicial process, the plaintiff must satisfy a second requirement 

filing the complaint Within the District of Columbia's three-year limitations period for medical malpractice actions. 

D.C. Code§ 12-301(8) (2012 Repl.). 

These two requirements interact wtth one another. If the pre-suit notice required by D.C. Code § 16-2B02(a) "Is 

served Within 90 days of the expiration of the applicable statute of limltatlons, the time for the commencement of 

the action shall be extended 90 days from the date of the service of the notice." D.C. Code § 16-2803 (2012 Repl.) 

(emphasis added). 

This case centers on the "within 90 days• requirement to trigger the staMe-oHimltations extension. Appellant 

concedes that the three-year !imitations period applicable to his claims began to run when his alleged Injuries 

occurred on September 7-8, 2014.~ and that his complaint was not filed within three years of that date. However, 

he contends that because his complaint was filed "within 90 days" after the !imitations period expired, it Is eligible 

for the statute-oHlmltations extension provided by D.C. Code § 16-2803, and should be deemed timely. We 

disagree. 

A. Statute of Limitations 

In construing the statute-oHimitauons extension provided by D.c. COde § 16-2803, "we must first look at the 

language of the statute by ltsetf to see if the language Is plain and admits of no more than one meaning.• &:g* 
Qrug~. Inc, v. Oistric;,t of Colllmbia. 470 A,2d 751,.15.alP,C, J 983t(en bane). (citatJon and alteration omitted). 



As appellant notes, the phrase "within ·go days of the expi0fl@n of the appllcable statute of limitations• admits of 
more than one meaning, as lt could mean within 90 days before the expiration of the applicable statute of 

llmltc'!tions period, -or within 90 days after the expiration of the limitations period. lfil Accordingly, because statutory 

interpretation is a "holistic endeavor," Wswlingtoo Gas Ugllf Co, y. Ptrb. Ser,y.J..&mm'n, 982 A2d 62.] .. fil (P,C, 2009) 
(citation omitted), we must search beyond the text of this isolated provision to ascertain its meaning, Gondelmaa 
!'Jllitrlct Qf Colum/Jia [)eo't of Consumer & Rcgulato,yAffairs. 789 A.2d 1238~ (0.c. 2002) .. We are guided in 
this Inquiry by.the underlying policies and objectives of the statute as a whole, and the interaction between the 

statute-oHimitatlohs extension and related statutory pro~sions. Id. 

The statutory provision that is most obviously reh,ted to the statute-of-Umitations extension Is the three-year 
statute of limitations itsetf. Such statutes are designed to "protect defendants and the courts from having to deal 

with cases In which the search for truth may be senously impaired by the loss of evtdenoe." fb renhaft ~ Malcolm 
~ • .Jru;,.~ (P,C. 1:984)-(cltation omitted), and are to be "strictly construed in accordance with 
their terms.• Atiba v. Washington Hosp....{;1£. 43 A.3d 940, 941 (D.C, 2012).. 

Appellant's construction of the statute-of-limitations extension provision would undermine these. policies :by 
reading an implicit ninety-day exception ·Into the statute of llmttations based solely on the phrase "within 90 days 

of the expiration of the applicable statute of limitations:™ If appellant's view that "within 90 days of the expiration• 

means "within 90 days after the expiration• were to prevail, medical malpractice defendants could receive notice of 
a claim for the first time more than three years after the right to bring the lawsuit accrued, In contravention of the 

policy decision the District of Columbia council reached In enacting the three-year statute of limitations. 

Interpreting "within 90 days of the-expiration" to mean "within 90 days before the expiration; by contrast, acco~s 

with the policies underlying the.statute of limitations, as defendants would lh all cases have notice of the claims 

that may be asserted against them no more than three years after the right to bring the claims arose. 

Moreover, the statute-cf-limitations extension serves an undetstandable policy objective when applied to plaintiffs 

who serve notice of their claims before the three-year limitations period expires that Is absent when it is applied to 
_ plaintiffs who se,ve notice of their claims only after the limttatlons period-expires. If the ninety-day pre-$utt notice 

requirement were not accompanied by a corresponding .extension to the limitat ions period, it would effectively 

move up the stat'ute-of-lJmltatlons deadline by nlnefy days. baning plaintiffs who served notice with ~s than 
ninety days remaining In the ·nmltatlons period from bringing an action. The staMe-of-Hmitatlons extension 

ameliorates this concern for plaintiffs who serve pre-suit notice within 90 days before the.limitations period 

expires by-extending that deadline by •90 days from the date of the service of the notice." D.C. Code§ 16-2803. rt 
serves no similar purpose for plaintiffs who serve pre-suit notice for the first time only after the !Imitations period 

has already expired, as they face no possible hardship from an impending statute-oHimitations deadline. 

Therefore, we conclude that, to be eligible for the ninety-day statute-of-limitations extension set forth In D.C. Code 
§ 16-2803, a plal~ff must serve pre-suit notice within ninety days before the limitations period expires. As 
explained in the following section, there it no evidence that appellant did so here. As a result appellant was 
required to file his action no more than three years after "the time the right to maintain the action accrue{d}.• D.C. 

Code § 12-301 {8), with no extension. Because It is clear from the face of appelhmt's amended e-0mplalnt that he 

did not do so, we find no error in the trial court's conclusion that a pp-ell ant's claims were barred by the staMe of 

limitations. 

B. Pre-Suit Notice 



Providing ninety-days' pre-suit notice is a condition prece0bl-it to filing a medical malpractice action. See D.C. Code 

§ 16-2802(c) fA legal action alleging medical malpractice shall not be commenced In the court unless the 

requirements of this section have been satisfied."). Appellant argues that he saUsfied this requirement for two 

reasons. 

First, appellant contends that the filing of the complaint itsetf serves as the notice requited by D.C. Code§ 16-

2802(a). We see no mertt In this argument. Deeming the filing of a complaint to be sufficient would be 

Inconsistent with the text of the ~suit notice requirement. O.C. Code§ 16-2802(a) (requiring that notice must be 

served "not less than 90 days prior .to fillng the action") (emphasis added), and would subvert Its purpose, see . 

~,~ (explaining that the filing of a complaint -forcels] theliospitat to incur the expense of 

either answering or filing a motion to dismiss; whereas the pre-suit notice period allows for the possibility that •a 

settlement could [be] achieved and litigation costs avoided"). We have deemed the filing of a complairrt to be 

insufficient to satisfy a similar pr~uit notice requirement, see Qampbefl v. Dis((ict of Columbia,~ .lct...1.QZ.o. 
lllZ!l(O,C, 1990) (rejecting •appellants' argument that the statutory purpose of to.c. Code] § 12·309 can be served 

just as well by a complaint that ls filed within the six-month period for giving notice"),(Z] and see.no reason a· 

different resutt should obtain here. We thus reject appellant's first argument that the pre-suit notice requirement 

was satisfied. 

·Second, appellant contends that he Scltlsfied the notice requitement because "the acts In .the Amended Complaint ' 

were filed by fax with the O.C. Department of Health In October 2014." If appellant-had provided pre-suit notice in 

October 2014, ft would have been more than ninety days before the September 2017 expiration of the limitations · 

period, and timely under D.C. Code§ 16-2802(a). But appellant's allegation that he sent ·a fax to tt,e D.C. 

Department of Health out1lnlng the facts underlying his complaint Is wholly Insufficient to establish that he served 

"the intl;Jlded defendant• (I.e., the Hospital in 1his case) with pre-suit notice at fts "last known address registered 

With the appropriate licensing authority." D.C. Code§ 16-2802(a). Slmllarty, appellant's claim that he was unable to 

,ascertain the identities of the nurses or radiology technician who allegedly provided the .improper care provides no 

basis to excuse his failure to notify the Hospital wtthln ninety days before filing suit. Therefore, we reject 

appellant's second argument that the pre-suit notice argument was satisfied as well. 

IV. 

For the foregoing reasons, appellant did not ftle his complaint within the applicable limitations period and failed to 

provide the Hospital with the required pre-suit notice. Accordingly, the trial court's order dismissing .appellarrt's 

amended complaint Is · 

Affirmed. 

11J The complalnt alleged &Ill causes of action: {1) dl&atmlnatlon by disparagement of healthcare; (2) unnecessary pain, sufferll!D, and bodily 

injury. (3) negligent Infliction of emOtlonal distress; (4) lntenUonal Infliction of emotiorw distress; (5) loss of the sense of freedom In seeldng 

hwthcare; end (6) loss of~ of safetyllnd wellbelog In seetllng healthcare. 

~I The trial court attematively litated that there was no opp<mllon brief to amend. This ·ls oot supported by the recool. Appellant did Me a brief In 
opposition to the Hospitar6 first motion to dlsml~ but It was impropffly docketed as part of his motion for .on extension of tlme1o file en 
opposition brief, nrtheJ than as a separate fifmg. However.we find no reY8tSlble elT'Of In .the trial oourt's mlslltBtement. given lb, alternative holding 
that appeflant's motlon to amend his opposttton tti the HospitaYs motion 10 dismiss the initlol complaint was moot. 

~J D.C. Code § 16-2802 provides that: 

(u) Ally pen,on who Intends to hie m action In the cOOn a11eglng l'Tll!dlcal m11lµu1t:UL~ 11y.sl11bl II l~altllCale PfOYlder shall 11.:rtlfy the intendiro 
defends nt of his or her BCt!on not less thnn 90 days prior to fillng the act! on. No'lloe may be given by service Oil an Intended defen<hl nt at his °' 



~ last known address registered with the appropriate llcenslng a~9w:in o strowlng of a good faith effOrt to give the required natl~ the 
court may excuse the failure to giVe ootke within the time ~-

(b) The notice required In sub6e<:tlon (a) of thLs section Bhall Include sufficieflt ll'lfomiatlon to put the defemiant on ootlOe of the legal b4ws tor 
the claim and the type and extent of the loss 80$t81ned, Including Information ,egnrolng the lnjufllt6 suffered. -Nothing herein shall preclude the 

person gMng notioe from adding additional theories of llabUlty based upon lnfom\3tloo obt11lned In court-conducted dlscoveey ot addln!i Injuries 
or lass which become known ut a kiter lime. 

(c) A legnl action aflegltlg medlcal malprnctloe dlall not be oommenced In the wurt ~15 the requlremerrtli of this section have been ~lied. 

01 See Q.olbert ~ Ggoroerown un('l. §41 A.2d 469. 472 (P.C. 1994) ("Where the fact of an lrguiy Cll1l be readily determined, a.dalm ecaues for 
purpose of the statute of llmltBtlol,$ at the time the lnJUl'Y actuatly occur&. j. 

™ See Webster':i Third New lnt1 Dlcttona,y 2627 (1993) (definfng "within' as meaning. among other things, 'before the end or 11/nce the bt:Qlnnln<J 
ar a period o111me, and providing "troops would be wtthdn!wh . . , w!lhln two years alter the end of the war" as un.lllustratlon af the latter USDge) 
(emphases adiled). 

(ti) Cf. D.C. Code§ 16-2807{a) (rcqulrlng that notice of ln1ent to file suit must be given 'not less than 90 days prior to filing the IICtion'). 

tzJ D.C. Code§ 12-309(a) provlde&that, With Hmlted exceptions: 

Wn action may not be maintained egalnst the DistJict of Columb!a fot unllquldotcd damages to J)er"..on or propefty Ullless, within slll months after 
the Injury or domoge was sustalned,. Ute dalm81lt, his agent_. or nttnmey hes glvm nolk:e iTI writing to the MB}'OI' of the District of Columbia of the 
approximate time, p~ ca~ and cin:umstonoes oHhe ln}l.lry cw damage. 
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No. 18-CV-329 

BRIAN KEITH WAUGH, 

'.l\ts'trict ofJ~lumbia 
QCourt of %lppenls 

Appellant, 

MAY O G 2019 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
COUAr OF APPEALS 

V. CAM7831-17 

GEORGETO\VN UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL, 
Appel1ee. 

BEFORE: Glickman, Fisher, Thompson, Beckwith, Easterly, and McLeese 
Associate Judges. 

ORDER 

On consideration of appellant ' s petition for rehearing en bane; and it 
appearing that no judge of this court has called for a vote on the petition for rehearing 
en bane, it is 

ORDERED that the petition for rehearing en bane is denied. 

PERCURIAM 

Chief Judge Blackburne~Rigsby did not participate in this case. 

Copies to: 

Honorable Robert R. Rigsby 

Civil Division 
Quality Management Unit 

Brian Keith Waugh 
381 l V Street, SE 
Aparllll " lJt 202 
Wa:lhin g.lon, DC 20020 



No. 18-CV-329 

Copies e-serv~d to: 

Crystal S, Dee.se1 Esquire 
Dion11 F. HowC;ll·d-Ni olas, Esquire 
'Erica L. Litovitz, B~quite 

bep 
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~] CJ, -~- le'.')' ~ i i~ i:f r7 
, _, ~)1 Q , J.L d (\ No. _______ _ 

OR~G~NAL 
SL1promo Com1, U.S. 

FILED 

AUG O 5 2019 
INTHE 

OFFICE OF THE CLERK SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES 

_B_R_IA_N_K_E_IT_H_ W._'A_U_G_H ___ - PETITIONER 

(Your Name) 

vs. 

MEDSTAR GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL - RESPONDENT(S) 

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS 

(NAME OF COURT THAT LAST RULED ON MERITS OF YOUR CASE) 

PETITION FOR VVRIT OF CERTIORARI 

BRIAN KEITH WAUGH 

(Your Name) 

3811 V STREET, SE #202 

(Address) 

WASHINGTON, DC 20020 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

301-458-1174 
(Phone Number) 
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QUESTIONS PRESENTED 

The Medical Malpractice Amendment Act-0f 2006 makes a distinction between D.C. Code § 

16-2802 and D.C. Code -.§ lv·2804. Under D.C. Code~ 16-2804, the 90 day pre-Notice ofD.C. 
Code '§ 16·2802 is inapplicable, and the form of words change in D.·C. Code § l6·2804(a)(2) 
an-d {3) based on the Medicai Malpractice Amendment Act of 2006. In the Interests of .Justice, 
can the filing ·of a claim(s) in an Amended Complaint serve-aS" Notice characteristic of State 
and F-ederal Rules and :Civil Procedur.es' Rule 15(c) Notice? 

Within~y Petition for Rehearing En Banc, which was denied on May 6, 2019,1 made it known 
that under -certain drcumstances, I had difficulty in reading,. comprehending, and retaining 
information, also mental blocks adversely affecting my -pursuits of Justice caused by a 
childhood event, which was .in Court record·s. In this Case, factoring that Rehearing En Banc 
was denied by ,the District of .COlumbi11 Court -0f Appeals, does the Interests ofJ ustice dictate· 
Tolling the Statute of l,unitations? 

1 
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INDEX TO APPENDICES 

Appendix A Decision of District of Columbia Court of Appeals 

Appendix B Decision of the Superior Court of the District of Columbia 

Appendix C Order of District of Columbia Court of Appeals Denying Rehearing 

OPINIONS BELOW 

The opinion of the District of Columbia Court -0f Appeals to review the merits appears 

at Appendix A to the petition and has been designated for publication but is not yet 

reported. The opinion of the Superior Court of -the District of Coh.1.mbia appears at 

Appendix B to the petition and is unpublished. 

JURISDICTION 

The date on which the District of Columbia Court of Appeals decided my case was 

03/14/2019. A copy -of that decision appears at Appendix A. A timely petition for 

rehearing was thereafter denied on the following date: 05/06/2019, .and a copy of the 

order denying rehearing appears at Appendix C. The jurisdiction of this Court is invoked 

under 28 U. S. C. § 1257(a) 

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 

U.S. Const. Amend. V; 

D.C. Code §12·301(8) (2019), 

D.C. Code § 16·2802 (2019), 

D.C. Code § 16·2803 (2019), 

D.C. Code§ 16·2804(a)(2) (2019), 

D.C. Code § 16·2804(a)(3) (2019); 

Bl6-334, Medical Malpractice Amendment Act of 2006 

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

2 
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In the Case, Brian Keith Waugh v. MedStar Georgetown University Hospital 203 A.3d 784 

(D.C. 2019), the District of Columbia Appellate Court upheld the ruling of the Superior Court 

of the District of Columbia that I did not give the Defendant the required 90 days pre-Notice, 

that the 90 day pre· Notice is strictly pre· litigation Notice. By rehearing En Banc, it was made 

known to the Appellate Court that it did not factor D.C. Code§ 16·2804(a)(2), based on a new 

claim of Extravasation in my MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO MEDSTAR 

GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL'S MOTION TO DISMISS WITH PREJUDICE 

(B)(3)(c) on 02/20/2018, and D.C. Code § 16·2804(a)(3); based on ·correcting a misnomer 

noticed by the Defendant in the original Complaint by amendment on 01/17/2018, and that 

D.C. Superior Court Rules and Civil Procedures Rule 15(c)(C)(i) permits a Pleading to serve 

as Notice. Therefore, the ruling of the Appellate Court on Notice conflicts with Rule 15(c) 

provision for Notice during the Litigation process in both the Federal and D.C. Superior Court 

Rules and Civil Procedures followed by the States because under D.C. Code § 16·2804, 

changes in the form of words of Legislative history by "omission, addition, or substitution" 

and in procedure by making the 90-day pre-Notice requirement of D.C. Code § 16-2802 

inapplicable, indicate that Notice may be customarily given during the litigation process. See 

Rauch v. Board of Com'rs of Marion County, 72 Ind. App 412 124 N .E. 704 (1919) 

Bl6·334, Medical Malpractice Amendment Act of 2006 says the following, 

The District of Columbia Health Occupations and Revision Act of 1985 was amended 
" ... to require individuals who intend to file suit alleging medical malpractice to file 
with putentia:l defendants a 90·day notice of intent to file suit in the District of 
Columbia Superior Court, to require parties to the suit to engage in mediation early 
in the litigation process ... " Also that "The 90·day notice requirement and early 
mandated mediation serve similar purposes ... These measures encourage early 
settlements and facilitate the parties' ability to reach a settlement." 

And it also says of the 90 day pre-Notice requirement, "Sec. 16·2804 ... This re 
xxguirement a lso shall be igapplicable to cl11ims unknown to the person when 6J.i.r.ur 
the claim or tu intended defendants who are idontified in the notice by misnomer. The 
section permits waiver of this requirement by the court upon the finding of a good· 

3 
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faith effort or if the interests of Justice dictate." 

And D.C. Code § 16·2804(a)(2) and (3), and (b) say, 

"(a) Statute 16·2802 Notice is inapplicable when: (2) Any claim that is unknown to 
the person at the time of filing his or her notice: or (3) Any intended nefendnnt who 
is identified in the notice by a misnomer. (b) Nothing indicated herein shall prevent 
the court from waiving the requirements of § 16·2802 upon a showing of good faith , 
effort to comply or if the interests of justice dictate." 

Also, the Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia ruled that my Case was filed beyond 

the expiration of the Statute of Limitations. When I read the Statutes on Medical Malpractice 

in the first year that my cause of action accrued, I did not comprehend them. I thought the 

90 days were for Notice in D.C. Code § 16·2802, and the other 90 days of D.C. Code § 16·2803 

was time for the Statute of Limitations because in part, there was no reference to D.C. Code 

§12·301(8) for Statute of Limitations. But, I thought I had time for a possible lawyer because 

I did not know who were the Defendants according to D.C. Code § 16·2804, whether 

contractors or employed, and no one gave me information. 

I learned,ofthe-three (3) year Statute of Limitations, while learning about a M.D. Certificate 

of Merit online after two other failed Medical Malpractice Cases in an attempt to remove 

abscesses since 2014, which one still remains. Within about 2 weeks after reading about the 

3 year Statute of Limitations in November 2017, I filed my Complaint in D.-C. Superior Court 

based on what I could remember in D.C. District Court because of a mental block, I could not 

read the Rules and Civil -Procedures. Medical issues have an affect on me also. 

In filings, I made it known I was intimidated about Medical Malpractice Law, and 

discouraged by my failed attempt to file a Civil Rights Complaint, and about my related 

difficulty in reading and comprehending, and mental block based on failing an advanced 2nd 

grade English course. The class was learning grammar analysis when I transferred as a new 

student in the middle of the year: they were memorizing grammatical terms and identifying 
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them in sentences. It was new to me, and it was difficult colllprehending and :retaining 

information. And I failed a similar class in 10th grade, but got a B ovarall in night school for 

reading and comprehension. Thie has been a surmountable disability, but, it baa impaired 

me in my pursuits of Justice as well as other past, and desired pursuits. Either, I may find it 

easier to read something a second time, or it may occur in reading something a second time, 

or reading something to learn that is new and intimidating that I am unfamiliar with, 

something I was not taught; as during appeal in my first Case in the District of Columbia or 

in .this second filing of Cases on medical malpractice in the District of Columbia. Although, I 

do not have an e:itpert witness, and despite my· effort to pursue Justice, my disability in 

reading, comprehending, and retaining information, and mental blocks is evident and can be 

judged by .a lay person. McCracken v. Walls-Kaufman, 717 A. 2d 346, 355 (D.:C. 1998) I had 

difficulty reading and comprehending on appeal in a 2009 Civil Rights Conspiracy Complaint 

for discrimination bas!3d on Race and Handicap in D.C. District Court and was b~ed from 

filling because of amending my petition, after I was able to read ,and understand the rules 

better, 2 or 3 times before there was a ruling. 

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 

The District of Columbia Court of Appeals has decided an important Federal ·Question in 

a way that conflicts with relevant decisions of this ·Court ·on Notice and Tolling the 

Statute of Limitations, which are contrary to the 5th Amendment of the U.S. Constitution, 

and shall adversely affect current Cases in the District ·of Columbia, which include my own 

pending, and conflict with decisions from other States. Therefore, The petition for a writ 

of certiorari should be granted. 

Respectfully submitted, 

;4~~~ 
Date: August 5, 2019 
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